

Dear shareholders,

We would like to express our appreciation for your continued support and understanding. We hereby inform you that our 35th Annual General Meeting of Shareholders will be held as described below.

The fiscal year ended March 31, 2023 (FY 2022) marked the beginning of our fourth Medium-Term Management Plan (FY 2022-FY 2024). Aligning with customers, we have promoted digital transformation (DX) and sharpened our competitive edge.

In the first year of the plan, we strove to establish a solid foundation for significant future growth and improve profitability in each area of our business. The Telecommunication area shifted to higher value-added projects and increased efficiency, which led to a greater profit margin. The Enterprise area saw an increase in cloud building projects while our security services progressed steadily. In the Public Sector area, the solutions we developed and built in the previous fiscal year entered the operation phase, and we focused on streamlining operations.

As a result, we achieved record-high numbers in net sales, operating profit, and ordinary profit, increasing operating profit margin. This marked a good start for us to enter the second year of the fourth Medium-Term Management Plan.

I appreciate your continued understanding and support.

Shinichi Ata
President & CEO

This document has been translated from the Japanese original for reference purposes only. In the event of any discrepancy between this translated document and the Japanese original, the original shall prevail. The Company assumes no responsibility for this translation or for direct, indirect or any other forms of damages arising from the translation.

Securities Code: 4726

May 29, 2023

(Electronic provision of information starts on: May 24, 2023)

To Shareholders with Voting Rights:

Shinichi Ata, Representative
Director, President & CEO
SB Technology Corp.
6-27-30, Shinjuku, Shinjuku-ku,
Tokyo, Japan

Convocation Notice of the 35th Annual General Meeting of Shareholders

We hereby inform you that the 35th Annual General Meeting of Shareholders (the “Meeting”) of SB Technology Corp. (the “Company”) will be held as described below.

When convening this Meeting, we have taken measures for electronic provision and have posted matters subject to electronic provision as “Notice of the 35th Annual General Meeting of Shareholders” on the following websites:

The Company’s website

<https://www.softbanktech.co.jp/en/ir/stock/shareholders/>

In addition to the website above, the materials are also available at the following website:

Tokyo Stock Exchange website (Listed Company Search)

<https://www2.jpx.co.jp/tseHpFront/JJK020010Action.do?Show=Show>

To find the notice, access the Tokyo Stock Exchange website, enter and search for the Company’s issue name or securities code, select “Basic information” and go to “Documents for public inspection/PR information.”

Instead of attending the Meeting in person, you can exercise your voting rights via the Internet or in writing. Please review the Reference Documents for the Annual General Meeting of Shareholders and exercise your voting rights no later than 5:45 p.m. Japan time on Friday, June 16, 2023.

Please carefully consider whether to attend the Meeting in person or to view the livestreaming taking into account the latest circumstances surrounding the spread of COVID-19 and your health condition on the day of the Meeting.

No souvenirs are prepared for attending shareholders at the Meeting. We appreciate your understanding.

1. Date and Time: Monday, June 19, 2023 at 10:00 a.m. Japan time
(Reception opens at 9:30 a.m.)

2. Place: The Company's conference room
Shinjuku Eastside Square 17F
6-27-30, Shinjuku, Shinjuku-ku, Tokyo

3. Meeting Agenda:

- Matters to be reported:**
1. Business Report, Consolidated Financial Statements for the 35th fiscal year (April 1, 2022 to March 31, 2023) and results of audits by the Independent Auditor and the Audit & Supervisory Board of the Consolidated Financial Statements.
 2. Non-consolidated Financial Statements for the 35th fiscal year (April 1, 2022 to March 31, 2023)

Proposals to be resolved:

- Proposal 1:** Appropriation of Surplus
Proposal 2: Election of Nine (9) Members of the Board

- ◎ For those attending the Meeting on the day, please submit the enclosed voting rights exercising form to the reception desk.
- ◎ Any revisions to the information provided electronically will be posted on the websites described above.
- ◎ Of the matters subject to electronic provision, the matters listed below are not included in the paper copy to be sent to shareholders who have requested it, pursuant to laws and regulations and Article 16 of the Articles of Incorporation of the Company. Therefore, the paper copy is part of the documents that were audited by Audit & Supervisory Board Members and the Independent Auditor in preparing their Audit Reports.
 - Business Report: Overview of Systems to Ensure Appropriateness of Business Operations and Its Implementation Status
 - Consolidated Financial Statements: Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity and Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
 - Non-consolidated Financial Statements: Non-consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity and Notes to Non-consolidated Financial Statements
- ◎ For shareholders who have not requested the delivery of a paper copy, the Company delivers the Reference Documents for the Annual General Meeting of Shareholders, in addition to the matters provided by laws and regulations.

Guidance on livestreaming

The 35th Annual General Meeting of Shareholders will be broadcast live on the Company's website.

How to view the livestreaming: Livestreaming URL
<https://web.sharely.app/login/softbanktech35>

1. Enter the URL to access the livestreaming page.
2. Once you access the page, follow instructions on the screen to log in by clicking on "Are you an overseas resident?" and entering your shareholder number and number of shares held.

Release date and time: Monday, June 19, 2023 at 10:00 a.m. Japan time

- Voting rights cannot be exercised, and questions cannot be answered through the livestream.
- If for any reason the livestream cannot be provided, notice will be given on the Company's website.
- Meeting is provided in Japanese.

Guidance on asking questions and making comments via the Internet

Questions and comments from all shareholders are accepted via the Internet.

(We accept questions/comments via the Internet in Japanese.)

How to submit questions/comments: Prior question format URL
https://web.sharely.app/e/softbanktech35/pre_question

1. Enter the URL to access the prior question format page.
2. Once you access the page, follow instructions on the screen to log in by clicking on "Are you an overseas resident?" and entering your shareholder number and number of shares held.
3. When you reach the prior question format, use the button to select a meeting agenda, enter a question of up to 150 characters, and then click the submit button at the lower right of the page.

Acceptance deadline: No later than 6:00 p.m. Japan time on Friday, June 9, 2023

- There is no need to enter your name, address, etc. For purposes of protecting personal information, please do not provide any personal information.

Inquiry about the websites

If you have any technical questions about the livestreaming website or the prior question website, see the list of frequently asked questions (FAQ) for shareholders at the following URL:

<https://sharely.zendesk.com/hc/ja/sections/360009585533>

*Instructions are written in Japanese.

If you experience trouble when logging in or working with the websites on the day of the Meeting, contact the support desk below. Please note that the support desk is not able to answer any questions regarding the meeting agenda or other contents of the General Meeting of Shareholders.

[Support desk for livestream viewing]

Exclusive number for *Sharely* users: +81-3-6416-5286

Time available: From 9:00 a.m. Japan Time to the end of the Meeting on June 19, 2023 (on the day of the Meeting)

*Support desk service is provided in Japanese.

Notes on the livestreaming and prior questions

- Shareholders viewing the livestreaming will not be recognized as having attended the General Meeting of Shareholders according to the Companies Act. Accordingly, via the livestream, shareholders will not be allowed to ask questions, exercise their voting rights, or propose a motion, which are shareholder rights at general meetings of shareholders. To exercise voting rights, shareholders are asked to vote by postal mail using the Voting Form or via the Internet (details are described separately) or take advantage of proxy voting on the day of the Meeting by granting power of attorney to a proxy.
- Depending on the environment of your PC or smartphone (model, features, etc.) and the Internet connection environment (network line status, communication speed, etc.), you may experience problems with the images or sound of the livestreaming.
- Communication charges to view the livestreaming will be at the shareholder's expense.
- The Company prohibits the sharing of image or voice data with any other third party, showing the video in public, copying or transferring the data, or disclosing the login method to any other third party.
- When livestreaming from the place of the Meeting, we intend to pay due consideration to the shareholders' privacy and film only the Chairman and the area surrounding the seats of the executives, but please note we may not be able to completely avoid images of attending shareholders from appearing on the stream.
- Among questions we received in advance, we will answer the questions that we consider to be more relevant for shareholders at the Meeting. Please note that we will not be able to answer all questions.

Guidance on exercising your voting rights

A voting right is an important right of shareholders to participate in the management of the Company. We kindly ask you to refer to the Reference Documents for the General Meeting of Shareholders and exercise your voting rights in any of the following forms.

• Exercising voting rights by postal mail

Indicate your vote for or against the proposals on the enclosed Voting Rights Exercise Form and send the form back to us by postal mail.

Deadline: To arrive by 5:45 p.m. on Friday, June 16, 2023 (Japan Time)

How to exercise the voting rights by postal mail

1. Fill out the boxes on the form, indicating your vote for or against each proposal.
 - Proposals 1 through 2
 - If you approve of all candidates → Circle “賛” [Approve].
 - If you disapprove of all candidates → Circle “否” [Disapprove].
 - *If you disapprove of certain candidates in Proposal 2, enter the candidate number(s) of the candidate(s) you disapprove of.
2. After indicating your vote for the proposals on your Voting Rights Exercise Form, split it and return the left piece to us by postal mail.

Notes:

- If there is no indication of a vote for or against a specific proposal, it shall be deemed as an indication of approval to that proposal.
- The Voting Rights Exercise Form has a QR code necessary for “Smart Voting.” The voting code and password necessary for exercising voting rights via the Internet are printed on the back side.
- If you attend the meeting in person after having exercised your voting rights in writing or online, the vote will be deemed cancelled.

• Exercising voting rights via the Internet

Lodge your vote for or against the proposals on the designated website for exercising voting rights.

Exercise Deadline: By 5:45 p.m. on Friday, June 16, 2023 (Japan Time)

How to exercise the voting rights via the Internet

Scanning QR code to use the Smart Voting service

This service enables you to access the designated website for exercising voting rights without entering the voting code or password.

1. Scan the QR code printed on the lower right corner of the enclosed Voting Rights Exercise Form.
2. Follow the instructions on the screen to indicate your vote for or against the proposals.

*Instructions are written in Japanese.

Notes:

- You can vote using the Smart Voting service only once. If you wish to change your vote after exercising your voting rights, access the designated website for PCs, log in by entering the voting code and password printed on the reverse side of the right piece of the Voting Rights Exercise Form, and exercise your voting rights again.

Using the voting code and password

Voting rights exercise website: <https://soukai.mizuho-tb.co.jp/>

1. Access the designated website for exercising voting rights and click “次へすすむ” [Next].
2. Enter the voting code into the field on the screen, and then click “次へ” [Next].
3. Enter the password into the field on the screen, and then click “登録” [Register].
4. Follow the instructions on the screen to indicate your vote for or against the proposals.

Notes:

- Certain times of incorrect password entries will lock your password and prevent you from logging in. Should your password be locked, follow the instructions displayed on the screen to unlock it.
- If voting rights are exercised both by mail and online, the vote exercised online will be deemed valid.
- If voting rights are exercised online multiple times, the last vote will be deemed valid.

Reference

Institutional investors may use the electronic voting system platform that is operated by ICJ, Inc.

• Attending the General Meeting of Shareholders in person

Bring this Notice with you and submit the enclosed Voting Rights Exercise Form at the reception desk.

Date and time of the meeting: 10:00 a.m. on Monday, June 19, 2023 (Japan Time)

Reference Documents for the General Meeting of Shareholders

Proposals and References

Proposal 1: Appropriation of Surplus

The Company considers returning profits to its shareholders to be one of its important management policies, and has been striving to achieve sustainable enhancement of the corporate value while strengthening the business structure. The Company's policy for returning profits to shareholders is based on the distribution of results through dividends, and the Company intends to pay stable and continuous dividends while comprehensively taking into account factors such as consolidated business results, investment plans, and cash on hand for each fiscal year. It is also the Company's policy to distribute surplus twice a year as interim and year-end dividends.

In accordance with the abovementioned basic policies, the Company proposes that the year-end dividend be increased by 10 yen per share from the initial dividend forecast as stated in the Notice of Payment of Dividends (Increase) announced on April 27, 2023, and that the dividend be paid as follows, taking into consideration the return of profit in line with the strong results of the fiscal year under review.

Combined with the interim dividend (25 yen per share) paid earlier, the annual dividend will be 60 yen per share, an increase of 10 yen per share from the previous fiscal year.

1	Type of asset distributed as dividend	Cash
2	Matters concerning the allocation of assets distributed as dividends and its total amount	35 yen per share of common stock of the Company Total amount: 695,270,450 yen
3	Effective date of dividends from surplus	June 20, 2023

Proposal 2: Election of Nine (9) Members of the Board

The terms of office of all nine (9) Members of the Board will expire at the conclusion of this Meeting. Therefore, the election of nine (9) Members of the Board is proposed. Subject to the approval of this proposal as originally proposed, the majority of the Company's Members of the Board will be Independent Directors.

The candidates for Members of the Board are as follows:

No.	Name	Current positions and responsibilities at the Company
1	Shinichi Ata [Reappointment]	Representative Director, President & CEO
2	Mitsuhiro Sato [Reappointment]	Member of the Board, Senior Executive Vice President, CSO and Head of Business Unit
3	Masaaki Okazaki [Reappointment]	Member of the Board, Executive Vice President, CFO and Head of Management Unit
4	Kunihiro Fujinaga [New appointment]	
5	Shigeo Suzuki [Reappointment] [Outside] [Independent]	Member of the Board
6	Yoshie Munakata [Reappointment] [Outside] [Independent]	Member of the Board
7	Yukari Tominaga [Reappointment] [Outside] [Independent]	Member of the Board
8	Yuka Miyagawa [Reappointment] [Outside] [Independent]	Member of the Board
9	Madoka Sawa [Reappointment] [Outside] [Independent]	Member of the Board

No.	Name (Date of birth)	Career summary, positions, responsibilities, and significant concurrent positions	Number of shares of the Company held
1	<p style="text-align: center;">Shinichi Ata (September 28, 1958) [Reappointment]</p>	<p>August 1997 Joined Microsoft Co., Ltd. (currently Microsoft Japan Co., Ltd.)</p> <p>January 1998 Managing Director, Microsoft Co., Ltd. (currently Microsoft Japan Co., Ltd.)</p> <p>May 2000 Representative Director, Microsoft Co., Ltd. (currently Microsoft Japan Co., Ltd.)</p> <p>August 2003 Joined SoftBank BB Corp. (currently SoftBank Corp.) Executive Director</p> <p>April 2006 Executive Vice President; General Manager, Information System and CS Unit, Vodafone K.K. (currently SoftBank Corp.)</p> <p>June 2006 Board Director, JAPAN TELECOM CO., LTD. (currently SoftBank Corp.)</p> <p>June 2007 Senior Executive Vice President & CISO, Head of Information System and CS Unit, SoftBank Telecom Corp. (currently SoftBank Corp.)</p> <p>June 2007 Board Director, Senior Executive Vice President & CISO, Information System and CS Unit, SoftBank BB Corp. (currently SoftBank Corp.)</p> <p>June 2010 Board Director, Senior Executive Vice President & CISO, Information System and CS Unit, SoftBank Mobile Corp. (currently SoftBank Corp.)</p> <p>January 2012 Joined the Company</p> <p>April 2012 CEO & Executive Officer, the Company (to present)</p> <p>June 2012 Representative Director, President, the Company (to present)</p> <p>June 2013 Director, Fontworks Inc. (to present)</p> <p>July 2015 Director, ASORA Tech Corp. (to present)</p>	58,600
<p>[Reason for nomination as candidate for Member of the Board]</p> <p>As Representative Director and President of the Company, Mr. Shinichi Ata has led the Company and all of its group companies with his strong leadership since 2012. Based on his wealth of experience as a manager over many years, he has formulated, promoted and executed the management strategies for the Company and the Group, thereby enhancing corporate value on a sustained basis. The Company would like to reelect Mr. Ata as a Member of the Board, judging that he is an appropriate person to establish a solid position as a company responsible for ICT Services business within the SoftBank Group, drive improvement and reform over management issues, such as improving profitability and accelerating evolution into a service provider, and take the lead in enabling the Company and the Group to further grow and realize their long-term vision.</p>			

No.	Name (Date of birth)	Career summary, positions, responsibilities, and significant concurrent positions	Number of shares of the Company held
2	<p>Mitsuhiro Sato (September 16, 1962)</p> <p>[Reappointment]</p>	<p>April 1986 Joined Abe Software Corporation (currently ABEISM CORPORATION)</p> <p>January 1991 Joined SoftBank Corp. (currently SoftBank Group Corp.)</p> <p>August 1998 Joined the Company</p> <p>December 2000 Vice President, the Company</p> <p>October 2009 Vice President and General Manager, Web Business Service Department, the Company</p> <p>June 2010 Member of the Board, the Company (to present)</p> <p>May 2012 Representative Director and President, M-SOLUTIONS, Inc.</p> <p>June 2012 Vice President, CTO, CISO, and General Manager, Research & Business Development Promotion Division, the Company</p> <p>June 2013 Director, Fontworks Inc. (to present)</p> <p>March 2014 Director, Cybertrust Japan Co., Ltd.</p> <p>October 2015 Executive Vice President, CSO, Head of Technology Unit, and General Manager, PM Partner Division, the Company</p> <p>June 2016 Director, MIRACLE LINUX CORPORATION (currently Cybertrust Japan Co., Ltd.)</p> <p>December 2016 Representative Director and President, Kan Corporation</p> <p>April 2018 Senior Executive Vice President, CSO and Head of Technology Unit, the Company</p> <p>April 2019 Vice President and Executive Officer and CSO, the Company</p> <p>June 2019 Director, M-SOLUTIONS, Inc.</p> <p>July 2020 Director, DENEN Co., Ltd. (to present)</p> <p>April 2021 Director, I/O SYSTEM INTEGRATION CO., LTD.</p> <p>June 2021 Director, Kan Corporation (to present)</p> <p>April 2022 Senior Executive Vice President, CSO and Head of Business Unit, the Company (to present)</p>	23,100
<p>[Reason for nomination as candidate for Member of the Board]</p> <p>Mr. Mitsuhiro Sato has coordinated the Company's technology division for many years, driving the strengthening and expansion of the business through high-value added services, such as quality improvement by strengthening the project management system and unique services using cutting-edge ICT technology. The Company would like to reelect Mr. Sato as a Member of the Board, judging that he is an appropriate person to strongly lead the improvement of quality and productivity to ensure the growth and enhanced competitiveness of the Company's businesses and realize further improvement of the corporate value of the Company and the Group in both the roles of vice president and head of the Business Unit.</p>			

No.	Name (Date of birth)	Career summary, positions, responsibilities, and significant concurrent positions	Number of shares of the Company held
3	<p>Masaaki Okazaki (November 29, 1965)</p> <p>[Reappointment]</p>	<p>April 1989 Joined Kao Corporation July 1994 Joined RYOBI LIMITED July 2002 Joined Mazda Motor Corporation December 2003 Joined SoftBank BB Corp. (currently SoftBank Corp.) June 2004 General Manager, Accounting Department, Management Unit, SoftBank BB Corp. April 2008 General Manager, Cost Management Department, Corporate Planning Division, Finance Unit, SoftBank Mobile Corp. (currently SoftBank Corp.) April 2011 Deputy General Manager, Corporate Planning Division, Finance Unit, SoftBank Mobile Corp. May 2013 General Manager, Corporate Management Division, SoftBank Mobile Corp. April 2016 Joined NIDEC CORPORATION Executive Consultant, NIDEC CORPORATION Seconded to NIDEC TOSOK CORPORATION (currently NIDEC POWERTRAIN SYSTEMS CORPORATION) Senior Vice President, CFO and Executive General Manager, Administration Division, NIDEC TOSOK CORPORATION June 2016 Director, Senior Vice President, CFO and Executive General Manager, Administration Division, NIDEC TOSOK CORPORATION (currently NIDEC POWERTRAIN SYSTEMS CORPORATION) January 2017 Vice President and Chief Financial Officer, Automotive Motor & Electronic Control Business Unit, NIDEC CORPORATION June 2018 Senior Vice President, Adviser to Chief Financial Officer, and in charge of managing Accounting Department and Finance Department, the said Company November 2018 Senior Vice President and Deputy Executive General Manager, Appliance, Commercial & Industrial Motor Business Unit, NIDEC CORPORATION March 2020 Chief Purchasing Officer and General Manager of Global Centralized Purchasing Division, NIDEC CORPORATION August 2020 Joined MACNICA FUJI ELECTRONICS HOLDINGS, INC. (currently MACNICA HOLDINGS, INC.) General Manager, Financial Unit, MACNICA FUJI ELECTRONICS HOLDINGS, INC. January 2021 Joined the Company Special Advisor to President, the Company April 2021 Executive Vice President and CFO, the Company June 2021 Member of the Board, the Company (to present) August 2021 Director, DENEN Co., Ltd. (to present) August 2021 Director, Fontworks Inc. (to present) April 2022 Executive Vice President, CFO and Head of Management Unit, the Company (to present) June 2022 Director, REDEN Corp. (to present) June 2022 Director, M-SOLUTIONS, Inc. (to present)</p>	4,300
<p>[Reason for nomination as candidate for Member of the Board]</p> <p>Mr. Masaaki Okazaki has held key positions in the finance and accounting division for many years and has experience leading the business administration area, including management planning and investment decisions, as a manager. He has abundant business execution experience and extensive knowledge and insight in business and corporate planning as well as his broad knowledge of finance and accounting. The Company would like to reelect Mr. Okazaki as a Member of the Board, judging that he is an appropriate person to serve as its Chief Financial Officer as well as the head of the Management Unit to promote sustainability and human capital management, and realize further improvement of the corporate value of the Company and the Group.</p>			

No.	Name (Date of birth)	Career summary, positions, responsibilities, and significant concurrent positions	Number of shares of the Company held
4	<p>Kunihiro Fujinaga (September 26, 1970)</p> <p>[New appointment]</p>	<p>May 1994 Joined H.R. Osaka Inc. (currently Horizon Hotels, Inc.)</p> <p>October 2000 Joined SOFTBANK Networks Inc. (currently SoftBank Corp.)</p> <p>April 2006 Seconded to Japan Telecom Co, Ltd. (currently SoftBank Corp.) Head of Business Unit, Manager, EM Department 1, Engagement Management Division, Internet Data Business Group</p> <p>May 2010 Head of Sales Unit, General Manager, 1st Sales Control Department, 2nd Enterprise Sales Division, Japan Telecom Co, Ltd.</p> <p>May 2014 Head of Sales and Business Units, Deputy Senior Manager, 2nd Enterprise Sales Division, Japan Telecom Co, Ltd.</p> <p>April 2015 Acting Head of 2nd Enterprise Sales Division, Enterprise Business Unit, SoftBank Mobile Corp. (currently Softbank Corp.)</p> <p>July 2015 Executive Officer, 2nd Enterprise Sales Division Head, Enterprise Business Unit, SoftBank Corp.</p> <p>April 2016 Executive Officer, Head of Enterprise Business Strategy Division, Enterprise Business Unit, SoftBank Corp.</p> <p>September 2016 Director, SBI FinTech Incubation Co., Ltd. (to present)</p> <p>July 2018 Senior Vice President, Head of Enterprise Business Strategy Division, Enterprise Business Unit, SoftBank Corp.</p> <p>July 2018 Director, INCUDATA Corp. (to present)</p> <p>June 2019 Director, OfaaS Corp. (to present)</p> <p>March 2020 Director, Cinarra Systems, Inc. (to present)</p> <p>April 2020 Senior Vice President, Responsible for Business Strategy & Marketing, Enterprise Business Unit, SoftBank Corp.</p> <p>June 2020 Director, Air Trust Corp. (to present)</p> <p>April 2021 Senior Vice President, Deputy Head of Enterprise Business Unit, SoftBank Corp. (to present)</p>	—
<p>[Reason for nomination as candidate for Member of the Board]</p> <p>Mr. Kunihiro Fujinaga has held the position of director at many of the Japanese associated companies in the SoftBank Group, and has extensive business experience in the enterprise business area and broad insight into IT. Currently, he serves as the Deputy Head of the enterprise business unit at parent company SoftBank Corp. The Company would like to elect Mr. Fujinaga as a Member of the Board, judging that he is an appropriate person to provide useful advice on further developing the Group's enterprise business area and to deepen mutual synergy with the SoftBank Group.</p>			

No.	Name (Date of birth)	Career summary, positions, responsibilities, and significant concurrent positions	Number of shares of the Company held
5	<p>Shigeo Suzuki (July 29, 1954)</p> <p>[Reappointment] [Outside] [Independent]</p>	<p>April 1979 Joined DX ANTENNA CO., LTD.</p> <p>September 1990 Joined Kobe Steel, Ltd. New Business Category Division and Information Electronics Division</p> <p>January 1994 Seconded to KOBELCO SYSTEMS CORPORATION Deputy General Manager, Network Business Group</p> <p>January 2001 Joined SoftBank Commerce Corp. (currently SB C&S Corp.) Vice President, Ariba Business Department, SoftBank Commerce Corp.</p> <p>January 2003 Transferred to SoftBank BB Corp. (currently SB C&S Corp.) Deputy Head of Distribution Business Unit</p> <p>April 2005 Joined NextCom K.K. (currently MITSUI KNOWLEDGE INDUSTRY CO., LTD.) Head of Business Unit 6, NextCom K.K.</p> <p>June 2006 Director, Executive Managing Officer & Executive Officer, Administration of Sales Unit, NextCom K.K.</p> <p>April 2012 Director, Executive Managing Officer & Executive Officer, responsible for Business Unit, MITSUI KNOWLEDGE INDUSTRY CO., LTD.</p> <p>April 2015 Director, Executive Managing Officer & Executive Officer, responsible for Business Alliance Division, Major Account Business & Reals Estate Sector Sales Units, Financial Sector Sales Unit, Telecommunication & Industrial Sales Unit, and Advanced Communication Business Unit, and General Manager, Advanced Technology Center, MITSUI KNOWLEDGE INDUSTRY CO., LTD.</p> <p>June 2016 Member of the Board, the Company (to present)</p>	-
<p>[Reason for nomination as candidate for External Member of the Board and expected roles]</p> <p>Mr. Shigeo Suzuki has a wealth of experience and extensive insight in corporate management. He oversees the Company's management, supervises the management team, participates in meetings of the Nomination and Remuneration Advisory Committee which deliberates on the nomination and remuneration, etc. of Members of the Board, and reflects the assessment of corporate performance in remuneration from an independent and objective position. The Company would like to reelect Mr. Suzuki as an Independent External Member of the Board in order to strengthen the oversight of operations through his advice based on his extensive experience with the IT industry, as well as knowledge of and insights into the industry, and to receive useful advice on business operations of the Company based on his wealth of knowledge. Until 2005, Mr. Suzuki had executed business at SoftBank BB Corp. (currently SB C&S Corp.), a fellow subsidiary of the Company. The Company considers that he is not in a position to be affected by the intentions of said company because over a decade has passed since he retired from said company and because he has engaged in independent activities since his retirement. As there are no other attributes, etc. that raise questions concerning his independence, the Company has judged that there is no risk of a conflict of interest with general shareholders.</p>			

No.	Name (Date of birth)	Career summary, positions, responsibilities, and significant concurrent positions	Number of shares of the Company held
6	Yoshie Munakata (June 20, 1958) [Reappointment] [Outside] [Independent]	<p>April 1981 Joined Dai Nippon Printing Co., Ltd.</p> <p>December 1983 Joined Intel Japan K.K. (currently Intel K.K.)</p> <p>February 1999 Manager, Communication Product Business Headquarters, Intel Japan K.K.</p> <p>April 2001 Executive secretary in charge of corporate planning/government relation, Intel Japan K.K.</p> <p>February 2004 Manager, Business Development Headquarters, Intel Japan K.K.</p> <p>April 2009 Director and Executive Deputy President, Intel Japan K.K.</p> <p>October 2016 Established B.Grove Inc. and became Representative Director (to present)</p> <p>June 2017 Member of the Board, the Company (to present)</p> <p>June 2018 Outside Director, Musashi Seimitsu Industry Co., Ltd. (to present)</p> <p>November 2018 External Director and Audit & Supervisory Committee Member, Uhuru Corporation</p> <p>December 2018 Outside Director, Japan Sweden Care Institute Co., Ltd.</p>	—
<p>[Reason for nomination as candidate for External Member of the Board and expected roles]</p> <p>Mr. Yoshie Munakata has a wealth of experience and extensive insight in corporate management. He oversees the Company's management, supervises the management team, participates in meetings of the Nomination and Remuneration Advisory Committee which deliberates on the nomination and remuneration, etc. of Members of the Board, and reflects the assessment of corporate performance in remuneration from an independent and objective position. The Company would like to reelect Mr. Munakata as an Independent External Member of the Board, judging that he is an appropriate person to strengthen the oversight of operations and provide useful advice on business operations by leveraging his extensive insight into semiconductor devices needed for DX solutions and insight into business and marketing strategies required for the Company to develop as a service provider.</p>			

No.	Name (Date of birth)	Career summary, positions, responsibilities, and significant concurrent positions	Number of shares of the Company held
7	<p>Yukari Tominaga (April 19, 1958)</p> <p>[Reappointment] [Outside] [Independent]</p>	<p>April 1981 Joined Hitachi Computer, Consultant Ltd. (currently Hitachi Solutions, Ltd.)</p> <p>October 2010 Operating Officer and General Manager, Application Systems Department, Industrial and Retail Solutions Systems Business Department No.1, Industrial and Retail Solutions Systems Business Group, Hitachi Solutions, Ltd.</p> <p>April 2011 Executive Officer and Deputy General Manager, Retail Solutions Business Division, Industrial and Retail Solutions Systems Business Group, Hitachi Solutions, Ltd.</p> <p>April 2012 Executive Officer, and General Manager, Retail Solutions Business Division, Industrial and Retail Solutions Systems Business Group, Hitachi Solutions, Ltd.</p> <p>April 2013 Executive Officer and General Manager, Financial Systems Business Division, Financial Systems Business Group, Hitachi Solutions, Ltd.</p> <p>April 2014 Vice President and Executive Officer, Chief Officer, Financial Systems Business Group, and Fellow, Group Management Foundation Reinforcement Group, Hitachi Solutions, Ltd.</p> <p>April 2015 Vice President and Executive Officer, Chief Officer, Social Innovation Promotion Group, and Deputy Chief Officer, Sales Operations, Hitachi Solutions, Ltd.</p> <p>October 2015 Vice President and Executive Officer (in charge of Social Innovation System Business), Hitachi Solutions, Ltd.</p> <p>October 2016 Vice President and Executive Officer, and Chief Officer, Quality Assurance Group, Hitachi Solutions, Ltd.</p> <p>April 2019 Assistant to President and Chief Diversity Officer, Hitachi Solutions, Ltd.</p> <p>April 2020 Fellow, Hitachi Solutions, Ltd.</p> <p>June 2020 External Director, MORINAGA MILK INDUSTRY CO., LTD. (to present)</p> <p>June 2021 Outside Director, Yashima & Co., Ltd. (to present)</p> <p>July 2021 Senior Advisor, the Company</p> <p>June 2022 Member of the Board, the Company (to present)</p> <p>June 2022 Outside Director, FUJI ELECTRIC CO., LTD. (to present)</p>	—
<p>[Reason for nomination as candidate for External Member of the Board and expected roles]</p> <p>Ms. Yukari Tominaga has a background as an engineer, a wealth of experience in corporate management, and extensive insight based on her valuable asset. She oversees the Company's management in areas such as achieving sustainability and diversity, including the promotion of women's career advancement, based on her experience as Chief Diversity Officer in her previous position. She also supervises the management team by participating in meetings of the Nomination and Remuneration Advisory Committee, which deliberates on the nomination and remuneration, etc. of Members of the Board, to reflect the assessment of corporate performance in remuneration from an independent and objective position. The Company would like to reelect Ms. Tominaga as an Independent External Member of the Board, judging that she is an appropriate person to strengthen the oversight of operations and provide useful advice on business operation.</p>			

No.	Name (Date of birth)	Career summary, positions, responsibilities, and significant concurrent positions	Number of shares of the Company held
8	<p>Yuka Miyagawa (October 10, 1962)</p> <p>[Reappointment] [Outside] [Independent]</p>	<p>April 1985 Joined Oki Electric Industry Co., Ltd.</p> <p>November 2001 Seconded to Oki Network Technologies, Oki Electric Industry's US subsidiary</p> <p>April 2003 Manager, No. 3 Sales Division, e-Carriers Business Group, Oki Electric Industry Co., Ltd.</p> <p>April 2005 Deputy Head of Telecommunications Carrier Solution Group, Oki Electric Industry Co., Ltd.</p> <p>April 2008 Manager, Head of Sales & Marketing Administration Division, Carriers Systems Marketing & Sales Division, Oki Electric Industry Co., Ltd.</p> <p>April 2014 Head of Carriers Systems Marketing & Sales Division, Marketing & Sales Group, Oki Electric Industry Co., Ltd.</p> <p>April 2017 Executive Officer and Head of Marketing & Sales Division-2, Marketing & Sales Group, Oki Electric Industry Co., Ltd.</p> <p>April 2020 Senior Vice President and Head of Business Collaboration Division, Components & Platforms Business Group, the said Company</p> <p>April 2021 Director and Senior Vice President, OKI Crosstech Co., Ltd.</p> <p>July 2021 Senior Advisor, the Company</p> <p>June 2022 Member of the Board, the Company (to present)</p>	—
<p>[Reason for nomination as candidate for External Member of the Board and expected roles]</p> <p>Ms. Yuka Miyagawa has experience in sales and marketing positions in the IT industry, a wealth of experience in corporate management, and extensive insight based on her valuable asset. She is also active in conducting seminars on the need to embrace diversity in the workplace. The Company would like to reelect Ms. Miyagawa as an Independent External Member of the Board, judging that she is an appropriate person to oversee the Company's management in areas such as achieving sustainability and diversity, including the promotion of women's career advancement, strengthen the oversight of operations, and provide useful advice on business operation.</p>			

No.	Name (Date of birth)	Career summary, positions, responsibilities, and significant concurrent positions	Number of shares of the Company held
9	Madoka Sawa (May 10, 1969) [Reappointment] [Outside] [Independent]	<p>April 1993 Joined The Dai-ichi Life Information Services Co., Ltd. (currently The Dai-ichi Life Information Systems Co., Ltd.)</p> <p>September 1997 Joined Microsoft Co., Ltd. (currently Microsoft Japan Co., Ltd.)</p> <p>July 2011 Director, Microsoft Technology Center, Microsoft Japan Co., Ltd.</p> <p>March 2014 Director, Microsoft Technology Center and Manager, Cyber Crime Center Japan Satellite, Microsoft Japan Co., Ltd.</p> <p>July 2019 Executive General Manager, Microsoft Japan Co., Ltd.</p> <p>October 2019 CEO, ensow inc. (to present)</p> <p>February 2021 Lumada Innovation Evangelist, Hitachi, Ltd. (to present)</p> <p>March 2021 Advisor, DIGITAL SHIFT, Inc. (to present)</p> <p>March 2021 Advisor, JAC Recruitment Co., Ltd. (to present)</p> <p>September 2021 Advisor, KAJIMA CORPORATION (to present)</p> <p>January 2022 Senior Advisor, the Company</p> <p>February 2022 Advisor, UTM Technology Japan (to present)</p> <p>April 2022 Full-time Faculty Member (Professor), Musashino University (to present)</p> <p>June 2022 Member of the Board, the Company (to present)</p>	—
<p>[Reason for nomination as candidate for External Member of the Board and expected roles]</p> <p>Mr. Madoka Sawa started his career as an engineer and then moving to a global IT company, where he gained experience in overall management. He has extensive insight and has recently been working as a corporate advisor with a wide range of knowledge of security advisory, engineering management, and human resource development. The Company would like to reelect Mr. Sawa as an Independent External Member of the Board, judging that he is an appropriate person to strengthen the oversight of operations, provide useful advice on business operations as well as oversee the Company's management based on the latest trends in the global IT field and his extensive knowledge, insight, and forecasts in localizing them in Japan.</p>			

- Notes:
- There is no special interest between each candidate and the Company.
 - Mr. Masaaki Okazaki, the candidate for Member of the Board, was an executive at the Company's parent company, SoftBank Corp. over the past ten years. His positions and responsibilities are as described in the career summary.
 - Mr. Kunihiro Fujinaga, the candidate for Member of the Board, is an executive at the Company's parent company, SoftBank Corp., and has been for over the past 10 years. His current positions and responsibilities and those for the past 10 years are as described in the career summary.
 - Mr. Shigeo Suzuki, Mr. Yoshie Munakata, Ms. Yukari Tominaga, Ms. Yuka Miyagawa and Mr. Madoka Sawa are candidates for External Members of the Board.
 - Mr. Shigeo Suzuki, Mr. Yoshie Munakata, Ms. Yukari Tominaga, Ms. Yuka Miyagawa, and Mr. Madoka Sawa, the candidates for Members of the Board, meet the requirements under Independence Standards for the Independent Directors/Audit & Supervisory Board Members stipulated by the Company. The Company has notified Tokyo Stock Exchange, Inc. of the designation of Mr. Shigeo Suzuki, Mr. Yoshie Munakata, Ms. Yukari Tominaga, Ms. Yuka Miyagawa, and Mr. Madoka Sawa as Independent Directors who are not likely to cause a conflict of interest with general shareholders as required by Tokyo Stock Exchange, Inc. If their reappointment is approved, the Company will continue to appoint them as Independent Directors.
* Please refer to the following website for the Company's Independence Standards for the Independent Directors/Audit & Supervisory Board Members.
https://www.softbanktech.co.jp/-/Media/SMC/corp/ir/management/governance/pdf/20151125_shagai.pdf
* This website is written in Japanese.
 - To facilitate the invitation of appropriate human resources and enable them to fully play their expected roles, the Company stipulates in Article 29, Paragraph 2 of the Articles of Incorporation that the Company may conclude an agreement with Members of the Board who are non-executive Members of the Board and others, limiting their liability for damages. Accordingly, the Company has concluded a limited liability agreement with Mr. Shigeo Suzuki, Mr. Yoshie Munakata, Ms. Yukari Tominaga, Ms. Yuka Miyagawa, and Mr. Madoka Sawa. If their reappointment is approved, the Company plans to retain the above limited liability agreement. In addition, the Company plans to conclude the same limited liability agreement as the above with Mr. Kunihiro Fujinaga after his appointment is approved. However, the maximum amount of their liability for damages based on the said

agreement shall be 10 million yen or the minimum liability amount stipulated by laws and regulations, whichever is higher, under the proviso in Article 29, Paragraph 2 of the Articles of Incorporation.

7. The current tenure of the candidates for External Members of the Board as the Company's External Member of the Board
 - (1) Mr. Shigeo Suzuki, the candidate for Member of the Board, is currently External Member of the Board of the Company, and his term of office will be seven years at the conclusion of this Meeting.
 - (2) Mr. Yoshie Munakata, the candidate for Member of the Board, is currently External Member of the Board of the Company, and his term of office will be six years at the conclusion of this Meeting.
 - (3) Ms. Yukari Tominaga, Ms. Yuka Miyagawa, and Mr. Madoka Sawa, the candidates for Members of the Board, are currently External Members of the Board of the Company, and their terms of office will be one year at the conclusion of this Meeting.

(Reference)

Skill Matrix of Members of the Board and Audit & Supervisory Board Members
(upon approval of their appointment at the General Meeting of Shareholders)

[Members of the Board]

Name	Title	Category				
		Corporate management	Sales / Marketing	Technology/DX	Finance / Accounting	Legal / Governance / Diversity
Shinichi Ata	Representative Director and President	●	●	●		
Mitsuhiro Sato	Member of the Board, Vice President, Executive Officer	●	●	●		
Masaaki Okazaki	Member of the Board, Executive Vice President				●	●
Kunihiro Fujinaga	Member of the Board		●	●		
Shigeo Suzuki	External Member of the Board	●	●			
Yoshie Munakata	External Member of the Board	●		●		
Yukari Tominaga	External Member of the Board			●		●
Yuka Miyagawa	External Member of the Board		●			●
Madoka Sawa	External Member of the Board		●	●		

[Audit & Supervisory Board Members]

Name	Title	Category				
		Corporate management	Sales / Marketing	Technology/DX	Finance / Accounting	Legal / Governance / Diversity
Mitsumasa Ueno	Full-time External Audit & Supervisory Board Member	●			●	
Haruhiko Hirose	External Audit & Supervisory Board Member				●	
Michiaki Nakano	External Audit & Supervisory Board Member					●
Takashi Naito	Audit & Supervisory Board Member				●	●

Note: In this table, the symbol “●” indicates major skills that the Members of the Board and the Audit & Supervisory Board Members have, and this table is not intended to list all the skills that they have.

(Appendix)

Business Report

(April 1, 2022–March 31, 2023)

1. Status of the Group

(1) Overview of Business Results

(In millions of yen, unless otherwise specified.)

Item	34th fiscal year	35th fiscal year (fiscal year under review)	Change	Percentage change
Net sales	66,183	67,227	1,044	1.6%
Gross profit	13,974 [21.1%]	15,194 [22.6%]	1,220 [+1.5Pt]	8.7%
Selling, general and administrative expenses	8,821	9,637	816	9.3%
Operating profit	5,152 [7.8%]	5,557 [8.3%]	404 [+0.5Pt]	7.8%
Ordinary profit	5,133 [7.8%]	5,499 [8.2%]	365 [+0.4Pt]	7.1%
Profit attributable to owners of parent	3,630 [5.5%]	3,497 [5.2%]	(133) [-0.3Pt]	(3.7)%

Note: In the fiscal year under review, the Company replaced its management performance indicators “Marginal income” and “Fixed costs” by “Gross profit” and “Selling, general and administrative expenses,” respectively, to facilitate comparison with external entities.

For the fiscal year under review, the Company achieved record-high numbers in net sales, gross profit, operating profit, and ordinary profit.

The Public Sector segment won projects related to the next-generation Local Government Information Security Cloud and digital maps for the Ministry of Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries in the fiscal year ended March 31, 2023. These projects progressed on schedule, driving net sales and operating profit. In the Enterprise segment, the Company-hosted Managed Security Services grew steadily as well. As a result, net sales increased by 1.6% year on year to 67,227 million yen, operating profit increased by 7.8% year on year to 5,557 million yen, and ordinary profit increased by 7.1% year on year to 5,499 million yen.

Meanwhile, profit attributable to owners of parent decreased by 3.7% year on year to 3,497 million yen, due in part to some reactionary setback from temporary sales of investment securities in the previous fiscal year.

<Business Categories>

The Group operates in a single reportable segment of the ICT Services segment. Details and results of the main categories that make up the ICT Services segment are as follows.

To address issues in each market, the Company establishes project teams to cover processes from consultation to system deployment and IT educational services. In promoting the fourth Medium-Term Management Plan, the Company revised the category, details, and major operating companies based on the market segments according to customers to visualize the Company's business portfolio transformation and make it easier to compare its operating results with external entities.

Amounts for the same period of the previous fiscal year for each category are calculated in accordance with the current booking method.

Category	Details	Major operating companies
Telecommunication	[For telecommunication companies] - Construction, operation and maintenance of on-premises systems (including private cloud) - Cloud consulting / Migration assistance / Construction / Operation - Security monitoring operation service, etc.	- SB Technology Corp. - DENEN Co. Ltd.
Enterprise	[For enterprise customers] - Cloud consulting/Migration assistance / Construction / Operation / IT education service - AI/IoT Solution - Security consulting / Introduction support / Operation monitoring service - E-authentication solutions, etc.	- SB Technology Corp. - M-SOLUTIONS, Inc. - Kan Corporation - Cybertrust Japan Co., Ltd. - I/O SYSTEM INTEGRATION CO., LTD.
Public Sector	[For public agencies and municipalities] - Cloud migration assistance / Construction / Operation / IT education service - AI/IoT Solution - Security consulting / Introduction support / Operation monitoring service, etc.	- SB Technology Corp. - ASORA Tech Corp. - REDEN Corp
Consumer	- Operation of e-commerce sites as agent - Online sales of font licenses, etc.	- SB Technology Corp. - Fontworks Inc.

Results by market

The operating results of major categories constituting the Group's ICT Services Business are as shown below.

* Please refer to the graph in the original Japanese version.

Telecommunication

[Major customer]

- SoftBank Corp.

Sales in the Telecommunication segment fell year on year, with the shift of vendor management projects for SoftBank Corp. to high added-value domains. However, profits rose year on year, reflecting increased efficiency and improved profit margins.

Enterprise

[Major customer]

- Large-sized companies
- Companies of the SoftBank Group

Both sales and profits increased, and profit margins improved in the Enterprise segment. Contributing factors included an increase in the number of projects to build cloud systems for manufacturers and steady progress in the Company-hosted Managed Security Services.

Public Sector

[Major customer]

- Central ministries
- Municipalities
- Independent administrative institutions, etc.

Sales in the Public Sector segment grew year on year, supported by projects for the additional development and operation of an electronic application platform and projects for digital maps for the Ministry of Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries, as well as the operational launch of the next-generation Local Government Information Security Cloud. However, growth in gross profit was modest due to an increase in additional costs incurred for the next-generation Local Government Information Security Cloud.

Consumer

[Major customer]

- Consumers

Although changes in the contract with NortonLifeLock Co., Ltd. affected the Consumer segment in the business of operating e-commerce sites as an agent, profits increased supported by large projects won by Fontworks Inc., a consolidated subsidiary.

(2) Management's Perception and Analysis of Operating Results, etc.

<Basic policy>

The Company, as a core company in the ICT services segment within the SoftBank Group, has persistently sought to acquire cutting-edge ICT technologies, under the corporate mission "Information Revolution, Happiness for Everyone – Technologies Design the Future –." To deliver high-quality IT services to customers, the Company itself has gone out of its way to promote DX, having worked on reforms such as operational efficiency improvement and cost-cutting. Drawing on these experiences, the Company has aimed to contribute to the growth of core businesses of its customers by working with them as their business partner. We also support the IT systems of the SoftBank Group companies in Japan, and solve a diverse range of issues our customers are facing by providing ICT services, to ultimately contribute to realizing a rich information-oriented society.

Further, the SB Technology Group has addressed various social issues through its business and corporate activities towards realizing a sustainable society. In fact, we have identified six material issues ("materiality") as themes to promote sustainability activities and set 13 KPIs as indicators to steadily drive actions to address materiality.

For details of our sustainability activities, please refer to our corporate website at:
<https://www.softbanktech.co.jp/en/about/sustainability/>

<Medium-Term Management Plan>

The Company has pursued its "significant growth" based on its management policy and has developed medium-term management plans with key themes every three years from the fiscal year ended March 31, 2014. During the previous Medium-Term Management Plan covering the fiscal year ended March 31, 2020, through the fiscal year ended March 31, 2022, we made contributions to our customers' business with the key themes of "Be a service provider" and "Consult and generate business IT." Now, the fourth Medium-Term Management Plan has been developed to cover the fiscal year ended March 31, 2023, through the fiscal year ending March 31, 2025. The plan has three key themes: providing security and operation services to support customers' DX (pushing up), promoting co-created DX with data to help customers transform (pulling up), and facilitating consultation and IT education to develop and produce DX talents (moving ahead). The business indicators to be achieved in the last fiscal year are an operating profit of 8.0 billion yen, operating profit margin of the 9% range, and net sales of more than 50 billion yen in cloud security & services.

Compared to the plan targets, in the fiscal year under review, consolidated operating profit margin increased by 0.5 points year on year to 8.3%. Net sales in cloud security & services also increased by 7.8% year on year to 36,585 million yen.

<Management's perception of the business environment>

During the fiscal year under review, the threat of the COVID-19 pandemic remained, but the economy is recovering gradually with the adoption of a new normal and relaxed regulations. Under such conditions, companies continue to face expectations for leveraging digital technologies to facilitate DX and strengthen their businesses and expanding the use of the cloud to support changing work styles. With these expectations, Japanese companies have shown strong demand related to DX investment. The recovery of economic activities uncovers labor shortage issues and requires investments in automation and labor-saving solutions to overcome the shortage. Additionally, more cyber-attacks target security vulnerabilities in companies. More companies disclose information about cyber-security risks and mitigations and implement cyber-security measures as a critical factor for business continuity.

ICT-related companies, including SB Technology Corp., have pressure to not only support DX promotion and related security measures but also develop DX talents to adapt to significant social changes.

(3) Issues to Be Addressed

<Providing security and operation services to support customers' DX (pushing up)>

For customers who want to promote DX, it is expected that they need to increasingly prioritize cloud-based IT solutions that are more adaptable to business changes. Cloud-based solutions require information assets to be placed in external storage, and thus sufficient security protections must be implemented. In addition to building security systems, the Company offers managed security services to enable 24/7 monitoring and operation. The Group has identified the following actions crucial to deploying cloud infrastructure for customers' DX and strives to strengthen these initiatives to ensure our competitive edges.

1) Offering integrated services covering both security monitoring and IT operation

More companies including large enterprises want to use a single integrated service for security monitoring and IT operation. Rather than taking an ad hoc approach to such needs, we will create and offer integrated services to bring benefits to more customers.

2) Extending security services

To address a variety of customer needs, we have strengthened the security operation center, enabled managed security services to monitor more targets, and improved efficiency with AI. We will continue to identify the security needs of customers and broaden the services to offer a wider range of options.

<Promoting co-created DX with data to help customers transform (pulling up)>

Emphasizing IT support that helps customers be more competitive, we develop services to provide environments where customers' frontline workers can use data and promote DX by themselves. We also place a premium on trying emerging technologies to support customer DX and take the following actions:

1) Supporting DX promotion with no-code and low-code solutions to leverage data

DX promotion is generating a shift from traditional IT systems that vendors or internal IT professionals provide or build to no-code and low-code apps that non-technical frontline workers develop by themselves. We built an electronic application platform for the Ministry of Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries and also provided IT educational services for its staff. Based on this experience, we are also developing offerings for enterprises to help them create solutions by themselves. Starting with these services, we plan to develop more services to better help customers enable DX.

2) Trying emerging technologies

We will try emerging technologies that have the potential to support customers' DX. For example, we have performed a Proof of Concept project for privacy technology that can enable the safe use of sensitive information owned by customers. We also actively promote R&D for AI and data technologies so that we can use such technologies to develop future services.

<Facilitating consultation and IT education to develop and produce DX talents (moving ahead)>

To continue DX promotion in drastically changing business environments, it is vital to help both IT professionals and domain experts with deep business knowledge grow to be DX talents. In addition, ICT companies like us are requested to serve as consultants who can identify and solve issues with a customer-oriented approach, instead of offering only what was being asked for. To satisfy these needs, we need to take the following actions:

1) Providing IT educational services

The Company not only develops and operates IT systems but will also provide IT educational services to help customers use digital technology by themselves. In the electronic application project for the Ministry of Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries, we built the platform and also provided training sessions for the staff so that they could develop the request form apps by themselves. We plan to extend such educational services to local governments and companies.

2) Cataloging consultation services

The Company gives priority to developing consultants and helps employees get CBAP (Certified Business Analysis Professional) certifications, which are built on BABOK (Business Analysis Body of Knowledge) for systematic learning of business analysis. The Company also has professional consulting teams and offers cataloged consultation services. Going forward, we will develop a structure to provide one-stop services from consultation to deployment of our offerings.

To implement the actions above successfully, the Company needs to attract and develop talents that are the sources of our added values. With continuous efforts the Company made to create workplaces where employees can work actively, we received the Eruboshi certification (given to companies with excellent conditions for promoting women's participation) and the Kurumin certification (given to companies promoting a good work-life balance that supports childcare). The Company also promotes health and productivity management, which focuses on maintaining and improving employees' health to elevate motivation and productivity. In March 2023, we were recognized as a 2023 Certified Health & Productivity Management Outstanding Organization in the large enterprise category.

We will continue to invest in human capital, such as for managing and improving employees' health, so that the commitment can increase motivation and productivity to invigorate teams and help the Company grow.

(4) Capital Investments

During the fiscal year under review, the Company made capital investments totaling 1,451 million yen primarily in the construction of platforms for projects in the Public Sector and the implementation of a cloud-based IT service management platform within the Company.

(5) Status of Assets, Profit and Loss

(In millions of yen, unless otherwise specified.)

Item	Fiscal year ended March 31, 2020	Fiscal year ended March 31, 2021	Fiscal year ended March 31, 2022	Fiscal year ended March 31, 2023
Net sales	58,324	52,533	66,183	67,227
Ordinary profit	3,033	3,981	5,133	5,499
Profit attributable to owners of parent	1,856	2,428	3,630	3,497
Total assets	32,486	38,798	44,365	45,466
Net assets	17,617	19,577	23,379	25,167
Net assets per share (yen)	813.94	902.72	1,039.71	1,131.42
Basic earnings per share (yen)	92.56	120.25	179.39	175.03
Diluted earnings per share (yen)	91.53	119.46	177.44	173.52

Note: The Company has applied the Accounting Standard for Revenue Recognition (ASBJ Statement No. 29, March 31, 2020) since the beginning of the fiscal year under review. Net sales for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2021 in the above table are unaudited values that reflect major differences arising from the retrospective application of the Accounting Standard for Revenue Recognition.

(6) Major Parents and Subsidiaries

1) Relationship with the parents

The parents of the Company are SoftBank Group Corp., SoftBank Group Japan Corp., and SoftBank Corp. SoftBank Corp. directly owns 10,735 thousand shares of the Company (representing an ownership ratio of 54.04%). SoftBank Group Corp. and SoftBank Group Japan Corp. are the parents of SoftBank Corp., and thus, indirectly own shares of the Company.

The Company has a transactional relationship with SoftBank Corp. in sales of merchandise, system development, technical support, etc. In transactions with SoftBank Corp., we take due consideration of cost plus selling, general and administrative expenses, appropriate margins, market trends, etc. into pricing. Since the Board of Directors of the Company determines the terms and conditions of transactions based on the criteria similar to those applied to other business partners, we believe the way we price transactions do not harm the interest of the Company.

The Company has no contracts with the parent companies concerning material financial and business policies.

2) Major subsidiaries

Company name	Share capital	Ownership ratio	Principal business activities
M-SOLUTIONS, Inc.	100 million yen	100.00%	Providing cloud services and system design, development, operation and maintenance services primarily focused on smart devices
Fontworks Inc.	120 million yen	100.00%	Planning, development, and sales of digital fonts (typefaces), software development, technical services, OEM, etc.
Kan Corporation	10 million yen	100.00%	Providing educational content that employs cloud services to achieve internal business improvement and innovations in communication
Cybertrust Japan Co., Ltd.	806 million yen	58.01%	Providing IoT services, OSS/Linux services, and certification/security services
ASORA Tech Corp.	60 million yen	51.00%	Providing solutions to challenges in agriculture by means of ICT, as well as comprehensive IT services
RIDEN Corp.	115 million yen	82.57%	Providing platforms that facilitate the use of agriculture data and support the acceleration of the growth cycle in agriculture
DENEN Co., Ltd.	35 million yen	100.00%	Providing system consulting and Web system development, mainly for the telecommunications sector and municipalities
I/O SYSTEM INTEGRATION CO., LTD.	14 million yen	100.00%	Development, sales, and maintenance of information processing systems

(7) Principal Businesses (As of March 31, 2023)

Details of principal businesses of the Group are as provided in “(1) Overview of Business Results” above.

(8) Principal Business Locations (As of March 31, 2023)

Company name	Major locations	
SB Technology Corp.	Head office	Shinjuku Office (Shinjuku-ku, Tokyo)
	Development center/branch office	Shiba-Daimon Development Center (Minato-ku, Tokyo) Tennozu Development Center (Shinagawa-ku, Tokyo) Toyama Development Center (Toyama-shi, Toyama) Nagoya Office (Nagoya-shi, Aichi) Nagoya Development Center (Nagoya-shi, Aichi) Osaka Office (Osaka-shi, Osaka) Fukuoka Office (Fukuoka-shi, Fukuoka) Fukuoka Development Center (Fukuoka-shi, Fukuoka) Taiwan Branch (Zhonghe District, New Taipei City)
M-SOLUTIONS, Inc	Head office	Shinjuku-ku, Tokyo
Fontworks Inc.	Head office	Minato-ku, Tokyo
Kan Corporation	Head office	Shinjuku-ku, Tokyo
Cybertrust Japan Co., Ltd.	Head office	Minato-ku, Tokyo
ASORA Tech Corp.	Head office	Shinjuku-ku, Tokyo
RIDEN Corp.	Head office	Shinjuku-ku, Tokyo
DENEN Co., Ltd.	Head office	Shinjuku-ku, Tokyo
I/O SYSTEM INTEGRATION CO., LTD.	Head office	Maebashi-shi, Gunma

(9) Employees (As of March 31, 2023)

1) Employees of the Group

Number of employees	Change from the end of the previous fiscal year
1,417	38 increase

- Notes: 1. Number of employees represent those currently at work. Note that the number does not include non-regular employees (dispatched, contract, and part-time employees).
2. The number includes the employees seconded to the Company from other companies but does not include the employees seconded from the Company to other companies.

2) Employees of the Company

Number of employees	Change from the end of the previous fiscal year	Average age	Average years of service
918	28 increase	38.4	7.6

- Notes: 1. Number of employees include those seconded from SoftBank Corp.
2. Number of employees represent those currently at work. Note that the number does not include non-regular employees (dispatched, contract, and part-time employees).
3. The number includes the employees seconded to the Company from other companies but does not include the employees seconded from the Company to other companies.

(10) Status of Major Lenders (As of March 31, 2023)

Lender	Outstanding balance of loans
Mizuho Bank, Ltd.	679 million yen

2. Status of the Company

(1) Status of Shares (as of March 31, 2023)

- 1) Total number of shares authorized to be issued: 85,121,600 shares
- 2) Total number of shares issued: 22,757,800 shares (including 2,892,930 treasury shares)
- 3) Number of shareholders: 6,120 persons (decrease of 100 from March 31, 2022)
- 4) Major shareholders

Name of shareholders	Number of shares held (Shares)	Percentage of total shares issued (%)
SoftBank Corp.	10,735,000	54.04
Custody Bank of Japan, Ltd. (Trust Account)	1,749,000	8.80
The Master Trust Bank of Japan, Ltd. (Trust Account)	1,196,400	6.02
SB Technology Corp. Employees Shareholding Association	334,134	1.68
Tomokazu Sato	180,400	0.91
CACEIS BANK, LUXEMBOURG BRANCH / UCITS CLIENTS ASSETS	155,000	0.78
Katsuo Yamada	122,400	0.62
JP MORGAN CHASE BANK 385781	119,431	0.60
Norikazu Ishikawa	115,600	0.58
J.P. MORGAN BANK LUXEMBOURG S.A. 381593	102,800	0.52

Note: Percentage of total shares issued does not include treasury shares (2,892,930 shares).

- 5) Status of shares issued to corporate officers as remuneration for discharge of duties in the fiscal year under review

At the 34th Annual General Meeting of Shareholders held on June 20, 2022, the Company resolved to revise the stock remuneration system. The Company will adopt a two-pronged stock remuneration system by introducing a stock option plan for eligible Members of the Board in addition to the restricted stock remuneration plan. This is intended to make the remuneration more linked to the Company's share price while keeping the amounts of stock remuneration, etc. unchanged. Accordingly, the Company has issued new shares as restricted stock remuneration upon a resolution at the Board of Directors' meeting held on June 20, 2022.

Class and number of shares	4,000 shares of SB Technology's common stock
Issue price	2,172 yen per share
Total issue amount	8,688,000 yen
Persons eligible for share allocation and number thereof	3 Members of the Board (excluding External Members of the Board)
Pay-in date	July 20, 2022

(2) Status of Stock Acquisition Rights

- 1) Status of stock acquisition rights held by officers of the Company issued as remuneration for discharge of duties (as of March 31, 2023)

	FY 2018 1st Series of Stock Acquisition Rights	FY 2022 1st Series of Stock Acquisition Rights
Date of resolution of issuance	September 26, 2018	June 20, 2022
Class of shares to be issued or transferred upon exercise of the stock acquisition rights	Common stock of SB Technology	Common stock of SB Technology
Issue price of the stock acquisition rights	Free of charge	Free of charge
Exercise price of the stock acquisition rights	293,200 yen (2,932 yen per share)	227,400 yen (2,274 yen per share)
Exercise period of the stock acquisition rights	From October 1, 2020 to September 30, 2024	From July 1, 2025 to June 30, 2028
Conditions for exercise of the stock acquisition rights	(Note 2)	(Note 3)
Holding status by the Company's officers (Note 1)	Number of holders: 2 Number of units held: 180 units Number of shares to be issued or transferred: 18,000 shares	Number of holders: 3 Number of units held: 217 units Number of shares to be issued or transferred: 21,700 shares

Notes: 1. Neither External Members of the Board nor External Audit & Supervisory Board Members hold the stock acquisition rights, etc.

2. Conditions for the exercise of the stock acquisition rights (outline)

- 1) A right holder may not exercise the stock acquisition rights yet to be exercised if he/she loses all of his/her positions as a Member of the Board or an employee, or any other similar position of the Company or its subsidiaries (collectively, the "qualification for the exercise of the rights").
- 2) Notwithstanding the provisions of the preceding item 1), in case that a right holder loses his/her qualification for the exercise of the rights due to the retirement from the Company or its subsidiaries because of the company's convenience, if the Company approves in writing the exercise of the rights by the right holder based on applicable circumstances, the right holder may exercise the stock acquisition rights which he/she could exercise if he/she had not lost his/her qualification for the exercise of the rights only until the day on which one year from the loss of qualification for the exercise of the rights passes or the expiration of the exercise period, whichever is earlier.
- 3) The number of stock acquisition rights that a right holder with 4,000 shares or more of the total number of shares in the stock acquisition rights allotted in the initial allocation may exercise during the period from (a) to (d) below shall be limited to the number prescribed in these provisions. However, if there are any fractions less than one unit in the number of the exercisable stock acquisition rights, the number shall be rounded down.
 - (a) Up to 25% of the number of the stock acquisition rights allotted for the period from October 1, 2020 until September 30, 2021
 - (b) Up to 50% of the number of the stock acquisition rights allotted, combined with the stock acquisition rights exercised during the period described in (a) above, for the period from October 1, 2021 until September 30, 2022
 - (c) Up to 75% of the number of the stock acquisition rights allotted, combined with the stock acquisition rights exercised during the period described in (a) and (b) above, for the period from October 1, 2022 until September 30, 2023
 - (d) Up to 100% of the number of the stock acquisition rights allotted, combined with the stock acquisition rights exercised during the period described in (a), (b), and (c) above, for the period from October 1, 2023 until September 30, 2024
- 4) The number of stock acquisition rights that a right holder with 3,000 shares or more but less than 4,000 shares of the total number of shares in the stock acquisition rights allotted in the initial allocation may exercise during the period from (a) to (c) below shall be limited to the number prescribed in these provisions. However, if there are any fractions less than one unit in the number of the exercisable stock acquisition rights, the number shall be rounded down.
 - (a) Up to one third of the number of the stock acquisition rights allotted for the period from October 1, 2020 until September 30, 2021
 - (b) Up to two thirds of the number of the stock acquisition rights allotted, combined with the stock acquisition rights exercised during the period described in (a) above, for the period from October 1, 2021 until September 30, 2022
 - (c) Up to 100% of the number of the stock acquisition rights allotted, combined with the stock acquisition rights exercised during the period described in (a) and (b) above, for the period from October 1, 2022 until September 30, 2024

- 5) The number of stock acquisition rights that a right holder with 2,000 shares or more but less than 3,000 shares of the total number of shares in the stock acquisition rights allotted in the initial allocation may exercise during the period described in (a) and (b) below shall be limited to the number prescribed in these provisions. However, if there are any fractions less than one unit in the number of the exercisable stock acquisition rights, the number shall be rounded down.
- (a) Up to 50% of the number of the stock acquisition rights allotted for the period from October 1, 2020 until September 30, 2021
 - (b) Up to 100% of the number of the stock acquisition rights allotted, combined with the stock acquisition rights exercised during the period described in (a) above, for the period from October 1, 2021 until September 30, 2024
3. Conditions for the exercise of the stock acquisition rights (outline)
- 1) A right holder may not exercise the stock acquisition rights yet to be exercised if he/she loses all of his/her positions as a Member of the Board or an employee, or any other similar position of the Company or its subsidiaries (collectively, the “qualification for the exercise of the rights”).
 - 2) Notwithstanding the provisions of the preceding item 1), in case that a right holder loses his/her qualification for the exercise of the rights due to the retirement from the Company or its subsidiaries because of the company’s convenience, if the Company approves in writing the exercise of the rights by the right holder based on applicable circumstances, the right holder may exercise the stock acquisition rights which he/she could exercise if he/she had not lost his/her qualification for the exercise of the rights only until the day on which one year from the loss of qualification for the exercise of the rights passes or the expiration of the exercise period, whichever is earlier.
 - 3) The number of stock acquisition rights that a right holder with 6,000 shares or more of the total number of shares in the stock acquisition rights allotted in the initial allocation may exercise during the period from (a) to (c) below shall be limited to the number prescribed in these provisions. However, if there are any fractions less than one unit in the number of the exercisable stock acquisition rights, the number shall be rounded down.
 - (a) Up to one third of the number of the stock acquisition rights allotted for the period from July 1, 2025 until June 30, 2026
 - (b) Up to two thirds of the number of the stock acquisition rights allotted, combined with the stock acquisition rights exercised during the period described in (a) above, for the period from July 1, 2026 until June 30, 2027
 - (c) Up to 100% of the number of the stock acquisition rights allotted, combined with the stock acquisition rights exercised during the period described in (a) and (b) above, for the period from July 1, 2027 until June 30, 2028
 - 4) The number of stock acquisition rights that a right holder with 3,000 shares or more but less than 6,000 shares of the total number of shares in the stock acquisition rights allotted in the initial allocation may exercise during the period described in (a) and (b) below shall be limited to the number prescribed in these provisions. However, if there are any fractions less than one unit in the number of the exercisable stock acquisition rights, the number shall be rounded down.
 - (a) Up to 50% of the number of the stock acquisition rights allotted for the period from July 1, 2025 until June 30, 2026
 - (b) Up to 100% of the number of the stock acquisition rights allotted, combined with the stock acquisition rights exercised during the period described in (a) above, for the period from July 1, 2026 until June 30, 2028
- 2) Status of stock acquisition rights issued as remuneration for discharge of duties in the fiscal year under review

The overview of stock acquisition rights issued to the Company’s employees (excluding employees who serve concurrently as Members of the Board) as remuneration for discharge of duties in the fiscal year under review is described above in “FY 2022 1st Series of Stock Acquisition Rights” in “(2) 1) Status of stock acquisition rights held by officers of the Company issued as remuneration for discharge of duties (as of March 31, 2023).” The following describes the total by type.

FY 2022 1st Series of Stock Acquisition Rights		
Type	Number of persons to whom the stock acquisition rights were issued	Number of units (Number of shares to be issued or transferred)
Employees of the Company	9 persons	330 units (33,000 shares)

- 3) Other significant matters concerning stock acquisition rights
Not applicable.

(3) Status of Corporate Officers

1) Status of Members of the Board and Audit & Supervisory Board Members (as of March 31, 2023)

Title	Name	Responsibilities and significant concurrent positions
Representative Director	Shinichi Ata	President & CEO Director, Fontworks Inc., Director, ASORA Tech Co. Corp.
Member of the Board	Mitsuhiro Sato	Vice President and Executive Officer & CSO, Head of Business Unit Director, Fontworks Inc., Director, Kan Corporation, Director, DENEN Co. Ltd.
Member of the Board	Masaaki Okazaki	Executive Vice President & CFO, Head of Management Unit Director, DENEN Co. Ltd., Director, Fontworks Inc., Director, REDEN Corp., Director, M-SOLUTIONS, Inc.
Member of the Board	Kimihiko Kaneko	General Manager, Technological Planning & Management Division, Technology Unit, SoftBank Corp.
Member of the Board	Shigeo Suzuki	
Member of the Board	Yoshie Munakata	Representative Director, B.Grove Inc., Outside Director, Musashi Seimitsu Industry Co., Ltd.
Member of the Board	Yukari Tominaga	External Director, MORINAGA MILK INDUSTRY CO., LTD. Outside Director, Yashima & Co., Ltd. Outside Director, FUJI ELECTRIC CO., LTD.
Member of the Board	Yuka Miyagawa	Director and Senior Vice President, OKI Crosstech Co., Ltd.
Member of the Board	Madoka Sawa	CEO, ensow inc. Full-time Faculty Member (Professor), Musashino University
Full-time External Audit & Supervisory Board Member	Mitsumasa Ueno	Certified Public Accountant, Outside Audit and Supervisory Board Member, ARUHI Corporation
Audit & Supervisory Board Member	Haruhiko Hirose	
Audit & Supervisory Board Member	Michiaki Nakano	Attorney and Partner, South Toranomom Law Offices
Audit & Supervisory Board Member	Takashi Naito	Vice President and General Manager, Finance & Accounting Division, Finance Unit, SoftBank Corp., Audit & Supervisory Board Member, SB Players Corp., Audit & Supervisory Board Member, A Holdings Corporation

- Notes: 1. Ms. Yukari Tominaga, Ms. Yuka Miyagawa, and Mr. Madoka Sawa were elected as Members of the Board and assumed the position in the 34th Annual General Meeting of Shareholders held on June 20, 2022.
2. Members of the Board Mr. Shigeo Suzuki, Mr. Yoshie Munakata, Ms. Yukari Tominaga, Ms. Yuka Miyagawa, and Mr. Madoka Sawa are External Members of the Board. Meanwhile, Audit & Supervisory Board Members Mr. Mitsumasa Ueno, Mr. Haruhiko Hirose, and Mr. Michiaki Nakano are External Audit & Supervisory Board Members.
3. The Company has registered Members of the Board Mr. Shigeo Suzuki, Mr. Yoshie Munakata, Ms. Yukari Tominaga, Ms. Yuka Miyagawa, and Mr. Madoka Sawa and Audit & Supervisory Board Members Mr. Mitsumasa Ueno, Mr. Haruhiko Hirose, and Mr. Michiaki Nakano as independent officers with no potential conflict of interest with general shareholders, the designation of which is required by Tokyo Stock Exchange, Inc.
4. Audit & Supervisory Board Members Mr. Mitsumasa Ueno and Mr. Haruhiko Hirose are certified public accountants (currently, Mr. Haruhiko Hirose is not registered with The Japanese Institute of Certified Public Accountants) and have considerable insight into finance and accounting.
5. Member of the Board Mr. Mitsuhiro Sato retired from the position of Director of both M-SOLUTIONS, Inc. and I/O SYSTEM INTEGRATION CO., LTD. on June 17, 2022.
6. Member of the Board Mr. Masaaki Okazaki assumed the position of Director of REDEN Corp. on June 16, 2022, and Director of M-SOLUTIONS, Inc. on June 17, 2022.
7. Member of the Board Ms. Yuka Miyagawa retired from the positions of Director and Senior Vice President of OKI Crosstech Co., Ltd. on March 31, 2023.

2) Description of limited liability agreement

The Company and non-executive Members of the Board and Audit & Supervisory Board Members have respectively concluded an agreement to limit their liability for damages stipulated in Article 423, Paragraph 1 of the Companies Act in accordance with Article 427, Paragraph 1 of the same Act.

Pursuant to the proviso to Article 29, Paragraph 2 of the Articles of Incorporation, the limit of liability assumed by each non-executive Member of the Board under the agreement shall be up to 10 million yen or the minimum amount of liability stipulated by laws and regulations, whichever higher. Meanwhile, pursuant to the proviso to Article 37, Paragraph 2 of the Articles of Incorporation, the limit of liability assumed by each Audit & Supervisory Board Member under the agreement shall be up to 1 million yen or the minimum amount of liability stipulated by laws and regulations, whichever is higher.

3) Description of remuneration agreement

Not applicable.

4) Description of Members of the Board and officers liability insurance policy

Not applicable.

5) Remuneration of Members of the Board and Audit & Supervisory Board Members for the fiscal year under review

a. Matters concerning the policy for determining the details of remuneration for individual Members of the Board

The Company has established a policy for determining the details of remuneration for individual Members of the Board at the meetings of the Board of Directors and the outline is as follows:

<Basic policy>

The basic policy is to establish a remuneration system that serves as an incentive for achieving the Company's sustainable growth as well as enhancing its corporate value over the medium to long term. Specifically, the remuneration of executive Members of the Board shall comprise basic remuneration as fixed remuneration, bonuses for officers as short-term performance-based remuneration, and stock remuneration as medium-term performance-based remuneration. Meanwhile, the remuneration of External Members of the Board, who serve monitoring and supervisory functions over management from an independent standpoint, shall comprise basic remuneration only, in light of their assumed roles. For Members of the Board whose main duties are to serve as officers of subsidiaries and group companies, remuneration shall be paid by subsidiaries and group companies and determined in accordance with the remuneration policy of each company.

<Policy for determining the amount of individual's basic remuneration (monetary remuneration)>

The basic remuneration shall be monthly fixed cash remuneration and determined, in principle, according to positions, in light of the roles and responsibilities assumed by each Member of the Board, taking also into account the remuneration levels of other companies. For Members of the Board who concurrently serve as employees, the amount of remuneration shall be determined also in light of the amount of employee salaries.

<Policy for determining the details of performance-based remuneration and non-monetary remuneration and methods for determining the amounts or numbers thereof>

The bonuses for officers paid to Members of the board as performance-based remuneration shall be intended to increase the awareness of improving the business performance for each fiscal year and paid as cash remuneration that reflects a relevant performance indicator. The amount of bonuses for officers shall be determined after comprehensive consideration within the range from 0% to 100% of the base amount set at the beginning of the relevant fiscal year based on the quantitative evaluation of business performance for each fiscal year, taking into account the qualitative evaluation of, among other things, performance against targets set for each Member of the Board, and paid at a certain time every year. Consolidated operating profit is used as a performance indicator for the bonuses for officers. The reason for selecting the performance indicator is that it is an important indicator to measure the profitability of our main business. For the fiscal year under review, the target for the performance indicator (consolidated

operating profit) was set at 5,400 million yen and the actual result was 5,557 million yen.

The stock remuneration paid to Members of the Board as non-monetary and performance-based remuneration is linked to the medium- to long-term corporate value (shareholder value) in order to share value with shareholders and increase their motivation and morale for increasing the stock price of the Company. Under the policy, the Company has a two-pronged stock remuneration system where the Company grants them restricted stock, which requires them to remain in service for a certain period of time and achieve certain performance conditions by the time that the economic benefits of the remuneration granted are realized, and stock acquisition rights as stock options. The amount of stock remuneration shall be, in principle, determined based on the amount calculated in accordance with their positions and basic remuneration, with reference to the stock price level at that time.

<Policy for determining the ratio of each type of remuneration to the total amount of remuneration for individual Members of the Board>

The ratios of remuneration by type for executive Members of the Board shall be structured so that the higher the position, the greater the weight of performance-based remuneration, taking into account the remuneration levels benchmarked against companies of a similar business scale or in a related industry or business category to the Company. The targeted ratio of each of the three types, basic remuneration, bonuses for officers, and stock remuneration, shall be 6:3:1 (when achieving 100% of the target for the performance indicator).

b. Matters concerning resolutions of General Meetings of Shareholders regarding remuneration for Members of the Board and Audit & Supervisory Board Members

The maximum amounts of remuneration for Members of the Board and Audit & Supervisory Board Members were resolved to be 400 million yen per year (excluding employee salaries) and 40 million yen per year, respectively, at the 21st Annual General Meeting of Shareholders held on June 20, 2009. The numbers of Members of the Board and Audit & Supervisory Board Members at the conclusion of the said General Meeting of Shareholders were six (including 0 External Member of the Board) and four (including four External Audit & Supervisory Board Members), respectively.

Separately from the aforementioned, at the 34th Annual General Meeting of Shareholders held on June 20, 2022, it was approved that the Company grant Members of the Board (excluding External Members of the Board) remuneration with a limit on monetary remuneration claims to allot restricted stock to Members of the Board (excluding External Members of the Board) of up to 40 million yen per year in a maximum number of up to 20,000 shares per year, as well as stock acquisition rights as stock options of up to 40 million yen per year in a maximum number of up to 60,000 shares per year. The number of Members of the Board eligible for the said remuneration at the conclusion of the said General Meeting of Shareholders was three (excluding External Members of the Board).

c. Matters concerning the delegation of determination of remuneration for individual Members of the Board

In accordance with the Company's Regulations on Officers' Remuneration, the Company has delegated the authority to determine the specific allocation of remuneration for individual Members of the Board to Mr. Shinichi Ata, Representative Director, President & CEO of the Company.

After the deliberation by the Nomination and Remuneration Advisory Committee, Mr. Shinichi Ata makes such decisions appropriately by conducting evaluations based on the evaluation methods set forth in the determination policy pursuant to the said regulations. The Nomination and Remuneration Advisory Committee is a body to conduct investigations and deliberations as well as to make recommendations on nomination and remuneration for Members of the Board, in response to consultation by the Board of Directors, and organized by members, including External Members of the Board, elected by the Board of Directors. The number of shares to be allocated to individual Members of the Board under the stock remuneration plan shall be resolved by the Board of Directors after the deliberation by the Nomination and Remuneration Advisory Committee.

In determining the details of remuneration for individual Members of the Board for the fiscal year under review, the Nomination and Remuneration Advisory Committee examined the draft of such details from a multifaceted perspective, including consistency with the determination policy, and the Representative Director made decisions in light of reports from the committee. Therefore, the Board of Directors considers that the details of remuneration for individual Members of the Board are in line with the determination policy.

d. Total amounts of remuneration for Members of the Board and Audit & Supervisory Board Members

Title	Total amount of remuneration (Millions of yen)	Subtotals for each type of remuneration (Millions of yen)				Number of recipients (persons)
		Basic remuneration		Performance-based remuneration		
		Fixed remuneration	Other	Bonuses for offices	Non-monetary remuneration	
Stock remuneration						
Members of the Board [of which External Members of the Board]	205 [34]	114 [34]	7 [-]	64 [-]	18 [-]	8 [5]
Audit & Supervisory Board Members [of which External Audit & Supervisory Board Members]	18 [18]	18 [18]	0 [0]	- [-]	- [-]	3 [3]

- Notes: 1. The above numbers of recipients do not include one unpaid Member of the Board and one unpaid Audit & Supervisory Board Member.
2. The amounts of remuneration for Members of the Board do not include employee salaries of Members of the Board who concurrently serve as employees.
3. In the table above, "Other" under "Basic remuneration" includes amounts granted as remuneration in an amount equivalent to what the Company incurs in providing company housing to officers.
4. Bonuses for officers are paid to Members of the Board as performance-based remuneration. The historical data of operating profit, including the data for the fiscal year under review, are as stated in "1. Status of the Group (5) Status of Assets, Profit and Loss."
5. Stock remuneration is granted as performance-based and non-monetary remuneration. The figure presented in "Stock remuneration" represents the recorded amount of expenses incurred in the fiscal year under review for remuneration for granting stock acquisition rights granted as stock options and restricted stock, for which expenses are recorded over multiple years. The details of the said stock remuneration and the status of granting thereof are as stated in "2. Status of the Company (1) Status of Shares" and "2. Status of the Company (2) Status of Stock Acquisition Rights." The details of restricted stock issued by the Company upon resolution at the meeting of Board of Directors held on June 21, 2021 and the status of granting thereof are as follows:

Class and number of shares	3,500 shares of SB Technology's common stock
Issue price	3,030 yen per share
Total issue amount	10,605,000 yen
Persons eligible for share allocation and number of eligible persons	1 Member of the Board (excluding External Member of the Board)
Pay-in date	July 21, 2021

6) Matters concerning external officers

a. Significant concurrent positions as executives at other organizations

Title and name	Significant concurrent positions at other organizations and relationships between the Company and such organizations
Member of the Board Yoshie Munakata	Representative Director, B.Grove Inc. There is no special relationship between the said company and the Company.
Member of the Board Yuka Miyagawa	Director and Senior Vice President, OKI Crosstech Co., Ltd. There is no special relationship between the said company and the Company.
Member of the Board Madoka Sawa	CEO, ensow inc. Full-time Faculty Member (Professor), Musashino University There is no special relationship between the said company or university and the Company.

Title and name	Significant concurrent positions at other organizations and relationships between the Company and such organizations
Audit & Supervisory Board Member Michiaki Nakano	Attorney and Partner, South Toranomon Law Offices There is no special relationship between the said offices and the Company.

b. Significant concurrent positions as external officers at other organizations

Title and name	Significant concurrent positions at other organizations and relationships between the Company and such organizations
Member of the Board Yoshie Munakata	Outside Director, Musashi Seimitsu Industry Co., Ltd. There is no special relationship between the said company and the Company.
Member of the Board Yukari Tominaga	External Director, MORINAGA MILK INDUSTRY CO., LTD. Outside Director, Yashima & Co., Ltd. Outside Director, FUJI ELECTRIC CO., LTD. There is no special relationship between the said companies and the Company.
Audit & Supervisory Board Member Mitsumasa Ueno	Outside Audit and Supervisory Board Member, ARUHI Corporation There is no special relationship between the said company and the Company.

c. Major activities for the fiscal year under review

Title and name	Major activities
Member of the Board Shigeo Suzuki	Mr. Shigeo Suzuki attended all 12 meetings of the Board of Directors held during the fiscal year under review. He voiced his opinions as necessary by drawing on his extensive experience and insight in the IT industry, where the Company operates, and played an appropriate role to ensure the adequacy and appropriateness of decision-making. In addition to the above, he attended and chaired meetings of the Nomination and Remuneration Advisory Committee, a committee to deliberate election, dismissal, remuneration and other matters for Members of the Board of the Company, and played an important role in making recommendations to the Board of Directors.
Member of the Board Yoshie Munakata	Mr. Yoshie Munakata attended all 12 meetings of the Board of Directors held during the fiscal year under review. He voiced his opinions as necessary by drawing on his extensive experience and insight in semiconductor devices needed for DX solutions and played an appropriate role to ensure the adequacy and appropriateness of decision-making. In addition to the above, he attended meetings of the Nomination and Remuneration Advisory Committee, a committee to deliberate election, dismissal, remuneration and other matters for Members of the Board of the Company, and played an important role in making recommendations to the Board of Directors.

Title and name	Major activities
<p>Member of the Board Yukari Tominaga</p>	<p>Ms. Yukari Tominaga attended 9 of 10 meetings of the Board of Directors held after her appointment during the fiscal year under review. She voiced her opinions as necessary by drawing on her extensive experience and insight as an IT engineer and played an appropriate role to ensure the adequacy and appropriateness of decision-making. She also makes statements in terms of achieving sustainability and diversity, including the promotion of women's career advancement.</p> <p>In addition to the above, she attended meetings of the Nomination and Remuneration Advisory Committee, a committee to deliberate election, dismissal, remuneration and other matters for Members of the Board of the Company, and played an important role in making recommendations to the Board of Directors.</p>
<p>Member of the Board Yuka Miyagawa</p>	<p>Ms. Yuka Miyagawa attended all 10 meetings of the Board of Directors held after her appointment during the fiscal year under review. She voiced her opinions as necessary by drawing on her extensive experience and insight in sales and marketing and played an appropriate role to ensure the adequacy and appropriateness of decision-making. She also makes statements in terms of achieving sustainability and diversity, including the promotion of women's career advancement.</p>
<p>Member of the Board Madoka Sawa</p>	<p>Mr. Madoka Sawa attended all 10 meetings of the Board of Directors held after his appointment during the fiscal year under review. He voiced his opinions as necessary by drawing on his extensive experience and insight in the global IT industry and played an appropriate role to ensure the adequacy and appropriateness of decision-making.</p>
<p>Audit & Supervisory Board Member Mitsumasa Ueno</p>	<p>Mr. Mitsumasa Ueno attended all 12 meetings of the Board of Directors and all 12 meetings of the Audit & Supervisory Board held during the fiscal year under review. At those meetings, he made comments as appropriate mainly from a point of view of a finance and accounting specialist.</p>
<p>Audit & Supervisory Board Member Haruhiko Hirose</p>	<p>Mr. Haruhiko Hirose attended all 12 meetings of the Board of Directors and all 12 meetings of the Audit & Supervisory Board held during the fiscal year under review. At those meetings, he made comments as appropriate mainly from a point of view of a finance and accounting specialist.</p>
<p>Audit & Supervisory Board Member Michiaki Nakano</p>	<p>Mr. Michiaki Nakano attended all 12 meetings of the Board of Directors and all 12 meetings of the Audit & Supervisory Board held during the fiscal year under review. At those meetings, he made comments as appropriate from a point of view of a corporate legal affairs specialist as an attorney.</p>

(4) Status of Independent Auditor

1) Name of Independent Auditor
Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu LLC

2) Amount of remuneration paid to the Independent Auditor

Amount of remuneration paid to the Independent Auditor for the fiscal year under review	49 million yen
Aggregate amount of cash and other benefits paid to the Independent Auditor by the Company and its subsidiaries	92 million yen

- Notes: 1. The audit agreement between the Independent Auditor and the Company does not distinguish between the amounts of remuneration for auditing services under the Financial Instruments and Exchange Act and the Companies Act, and it is practically impossible to distinguish them. Therefore, the amount of remuneration paid to the Independent Auditor for the fiscal year under review was the aggregate amount of the aforementioned remuneration.
2. The Audit & Supervisory Board of the Company reviewed the execution status of the Independent Auditor's duties and actual remuneration paid for the previous fiscal year and examined the details of audit plan and the appropriateness of the basis for calculating quotes for remuneration for the fiscal year under review through necessary materials obtained and reports heard from the Board of Directors, relevant internal departments, and the Independent Auditor. Based on the results, the Audit & Supervisory Board judged that the audit plan and the quotes for remuneration for the fiscal year under review were appropriate, and therefore, gave consent to the amount of remuneration paid to the Independent Auditor prescribed in Article 399, Paragraph 1 of the Companies Act.

3) Decision-making policy of dismissal or non-reappointment of Independent Auditor

The Audit & Supervisory Board shall determine the details of the proposal on the dismissal or non-reappointment of the Independent Auditor to be submitted to a General Meeting of Shareholders in the event of difficulties for the Independent Auditor to execute its duties or when deemed necessary.

The Independent Auditor shall be dismissed by the unanimous consent of the Audit & Supervisory Board Members when deemed to fall under any of the items under Article 340, Paragraph 1 of the Companies Act. In such a case, an Audit & Supervisory Board Member appointed by the Audit & Supervisory Board shall report the dismissal of the Independent Auditor and reasons therefor at the first General Meeting of Shareholders to be convened after the dismissal.

3. Overview of System to Ensure Appropriateness of Operations and Its Implementation Status

The Board of Directors of the Company has resolved to adopt the basic policies described below for the establishment of a system to ensure appropriateness of operations. In accordance with these basic policies, the Company is determined to continue to build a more effective internal control system while ensuring the appropriateness of business operations.

- (1) System to ensure that the execution of professional duties by Members of the Board and employees conform to laws and regulations and to the Articles of Incorporation

Based on the Officer and Employee Code of Conduct, the Company is striving to raise awareness of compliance through compliance training for Members of the Board and employees, and to thoroughly execute duties based on various compliance-related regulations.

In addition, in accordance with the Officer and Employee Code of Conduct, the Company rejects any involvement with antisocial forces and strives to develop internal measures, such as the inclusion of clauses for the exclusion of organized crime groups in various basic contracts, in order to take a resolute stance against such forces and deal with them appropriately.

The Company conducts periodic monitoring in accordance with the Internal Audit Regulations and other internal regulations to ensure compliance with laws and regulations and the Articles of Incorporation relating to the execution of duties by Members of the Board and employees.

In addition, while increasing the ratio of External Members of the Board to enhance the governance, the Company discusses medium-to long-term management issues, oversight of management execution, compliance assurance, and corporate governance issues.

- (2) System for the maintenance and management of information with respect to execution of duties by Members of the Board

The Company manages the minutes of General Meetings of Shareholders, minutes of meetings of the Board of Directors, minutes of meetings of the Audit & Supervisory Board, business reports, and financial statements by the department in charge in accordance with laws and regulations, the Articles of Incorporation, and the Document Retention Management Regulations.

In addition, documents related to the execution of business by Members of the Board are kept and managed by the respective departments in charge in accordance with laws and regulations and the Document Retention Management Regulations. Members of the Board ensure that all employees are fully aware of such practice.

- (3) Regulations for managing risks of loss and other systems

The Company identifies external and internal risks that threaten the sustained development of the Company and the safety of officers and employees, and takes the following measures to respond to them:

- The Company has formulated the Crisis Management Regulations and the Basic Guidelines for Crisis Management as rules for appropriately recognizing and managing risks, appointed a manager to be responsible for risk management, and appointed a supervisory department for each risk according to the type of risk, and established a risk management system for the Company.
- The Risk Management Committee has been established to collect, analyze, and prevent information on risks.
- In the event that a serious risk materializes, the Company will establish an emergency headquarters and take appropriate measures to minimize damage.

With regard to crisis management for disasters, etc., the Company strives to ensure the safety of its officers and employees by introducing a safety confirmation system and other measures.

Furthermore, in order to lead information security activities, the Company has established an Information Security Measures Committee to develop an information security system based on various information-related regulations, as well as to conduct audits and education.

(4) System for ensuring efficient execution of duties by Members of the Board

The Company clarifies the duties and operations of the Board of Directors in the Regulations of the Board of Directors and specifies matters to be resolved and reported. In addition, the Company ensures an efficient management system by optimizing the authority of duties and decision-making through the Authority Regulations.

In addition, the term of office for Members of the Board is set at one year in order to ensure an agile response to changes in the business environment and to clarify the management responsibilities of Members of the Board. At the same time, the Company has introduced an executive officer system to clarify management responsibilities and improve the efficiency of decision-making and business execution.

(5) System to ensure appropriate business operations within the SB Technology Group

The Company has established the SBT Group Charter, which serves as a common code of conduct for the Group. In addition, in order to ensure smooth business operations while respecting the autonomy of Group companies, the Company has established the SBT Group Company Management Regulations and established supervisory divisions to improve the integrity and efficiency of Group management, as well as to establish the following systems:

- The Company dispatches officers to major subsidiaries and, through the Boards of Directors of its subsidiaries, monitor the business conditions and financial condition of subsidiaries. In addition, every month the Company's Board of Directors reports on the content of the business operations and considers matters of importance.
- The Company has established the SBT Group Compliance Regulations and are promoting compliance throughout the Group. At the same time, we are expanding the scope of our Free Access Line (hotline) to cover all Group companies in the interests of ensuring the effectiveness of compliance within the Group.
- In order to develop and strengthen risk management throughout the entire Group, the Company has established the SBT Group Risk Management Regulations and, as necessary, conducts operational audits of its subsidiaries in order to effectively monitor risks.

(6) Matters related to the system concerning employees who are to assist in the duties of Audit & Supervisory Board Members, matters concerning the independence of such employees from the Members of the Board, and matters concerning ensuring the effectiveness of instruction given to such employees

The Company does not currently have a dedicated employees assigned to assist the Audit & Supervisory Board Members in their duties. However, when requested by the Audit & Supervisory Board Members, employees in each division, including the Internal Audit Office, shall assist in such duties. Employees who assist in the duties of Audit & Supervisory Board Members shall prioritize instructions given by Audit & Supervisory Board Members when they receive such instructions, and shall not be subject to the instructions of Members of the Board, etc. with respect to such instructions.

(7) System for Members of the Board and employees of the Company and subsidiaries to report to Audit & Supervisory Board Members, and other systems for reporting to Audit & Supervisory Board Members

Members of the Board and employees of the Company and its subsidiaries are required to immediately report any violation of laws and regulations, of the Articles of Incorporation, or the existence of any other fact that is likely to cause serious damage to the Company in the course of business operation.

Furthermore, Members of the Board of the Company and its subsidiaries are required to make the forementioned reporting obligations known to the employees.

In addition, Members of the Board and employees are required to promptly report on matters related to business execution from the Audit & Supervisory Board Members when they are required to do so.

Yet further, the Audit & Supervisory Board Members receive reports on the results of audits from the Internal Audit Office, and when they are aware of the need for additional audits and improvement measures, they can issue instructions as necessary. The Company and its subsidiaries prohibit the adverse treatment of persons who have made these reports to Audit & Supervisory Board Members, and make

known such practice.

- (8) Matters concerning the procedure for advance payment or redemption of expense incurred in the performance of duties by Audit & Supervisory Board Members, as well as other policies for handling liabilities incurred in the performance of duties

When the Audit & Supervisory Board Member requests advance payment of necessary expenses for the execution of his/her duties, etc., the Company promptly handles such expenses or liabilities.

- (9) Other systems to ensure effective audits by Audit & Supervisory Board Members

The Audit & Supervisory Board Members receive reports on the results of audits from the Internal Audit Office and the Accounting Auditor, and cooperate in the implementation of audits.

In addition, the Audit & Supervisory Board Members and the Internal Audit Office hold regular liaison meetings to share information, report on the status of implementation of respective audits, and maintain close communication regarding the implementation of other cooperative audits.

In order to supervise the Accounting Auditor and ensure the independence of the Accounting Auditor from the Members of the Board, the Audit & Supervisory Board independently receives reports on the audit results of the Accounting Auditor.

In addition, Audit & Supervisory Board Members attend meetings of the Board of Directors, express their opinions, and make recommendations and reports as the Audit & Supervisory Board.

- (10) System to ensure appropriateness and reliability of financial reporting

To ensure the appropriateness and reliability of financial reporting, the Company has formulated a Basic Policy on Internal Control over Financial Reporting, and have established a system to promote internal control, including the establishment of an Internal Control Committee and the appointment of an officer in charge of supervision.

Furthermore, in order to properly respond to the Financial Instruments and Exchange Act and other related laws and regulations, the Company is working to improve the reliability of financial reporting by establishing an information processing system.

(Overview of implementation status of the system to ensure appropriateness of operations)

The following summarize the Company's major efforts and activities in the fiscal year under review in accordance with the basic policies stated above.

- (1) The Officer and Employee Code of Conduct and a compliance manual (code of conduct) have been made available on the intranet for all officers and employees to be able to access them. In addition, to raise and maintain awareness of compliance, the compliance awareness month is set up every year. In the compliance month in the fiscal year under review, the Company provided all officers and employees with compliance training.
- (2) Material risks of the Company and the Group companies have been reported periodically or as needed by officers in charge or other members at the Board of Directors meetings and other important internal meetings, where measures against risks and approaches to mitigating and preventing risks are discussed.
- (3) The Board of Directors meetings were held 12 times in the fiscal year under review. At these meetings, the Company discussed and made decisions on important matters related to business operations including the Group's business policies and strategies as well as matters stipulated by laws and regulations and the Articles of Incorporation. The Board of Directors also received reports on the statuses of business operation of the Members of the Board and the business results of the Group companies at these meetings.
- (4) The Audit & Supervisory Board Members performed audit in accordance with the audit plans stipulated at meetings of the Audit & Supervisory Board and ensured the effectiveness of audit through attending the Board of Directors meetings and important internal meetings, examining approved documents, and inspecting the statuses of businesses and assets, as well as through periodic meetings with Representative

Directors, the Accounting Auditor and the Internal Audit Office.

- (5) The Company's Members of the Board, etc. assumed office as the Members of the Board and Audit & Supervisory Board Members of the Group companies and supervised and audited the business operations of the companies. In addition, respective departments of the Company requested reports on the progress of the business operations of the Group companies as needed or periodically, and instructed and supervised the business operations of the Group companies whenever necessary.

~~~~~  
Note: Within this Business Report, amounts less than stated units are rounded down, and ratios less than stated units are rounded off.

# Consolidated Financial Statements

## Consolidated Balance Sheet

(As of March 31, 2023)

(In millions of yen)

| Account                                                    | Amount        | Account                                               | Amount        |
|------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|-------------------------------------------------------|---------------|
| <b>(Assets)</b>                                            |               | <b>(Liabilities)</b>                                  |               |
| <b>Current assets</b>                                      | <b>35,622</b> | <b>Current liabilities</b>                            | <b>18,590</b> |
| Cash and deposits                                          | 8,221         | Accounts payable – trade                              | 7,020         |
| Notes and accounts receivable – trade, and contract assets | 24,133        | Current portion of long-term borrowings               | 309           |
| Merchandise                                                | 131           | Lease liabilities                                     | 14            |
| Other                                                      | 3,136         | Accounts payable - other                              | 4,493         |
| Allowance for doubtful accounts                            | (0)           | Income taxes payable                                  | 1,372         |
|                                                            |               | Contract liabilities                                  | 2,186         |
| <b>Non-current assets</b>                                  | <b>9,842</b>  | Provision for bonuses                                 | 1,784         |
| <b>Property, plant and equipment</b>                       | <b>1,681</b>  | Provision for loss on orders received                 | 626           |
| Buildings                                                  | 684           | Provision for defect repair                           | 39            |
| Tools, furniture and fixtures                              | 991           | Other                                                 | 742           |
| Other                                                      | 5             | <b>Non-current liabilities</b>                        | <b>1,708</b>  |
| <b>Intangible assets</b>                                   | <b>4,120</b>  | Long-term borrowings                                  | 489           |
| Goodwill                                                   | 836           | Lease liabilities                                     | 81            |
| Software                                                   | 2,531         | Contract liabilities                                  | 670           |
| Software in progress                                       | 476           | Retirement benefit liability                          | 60            |
| Customer relationships                                     | 189           | Asset retirement obligations                          | 336           |
| Other                                                      | 86            | Other                                                 | 69            |
| <b>Investments and other assets</b>                        | <b>4,040</b>  | <b>Total liabilities</b>                              | <b>20,298</b> |
| Investment securities                                      | 667           |                                                       |               |
| Deferred tax assets                                        | 1,297         | <b>(Net assets)</b>                                   |               |
| Other                                                      | 2,075         | <b>Shareholders' equity</b>                           | <b>22,466</b> |
|                                                            |               | Share capital                                         | 1,270         |
| <b>Deferred assets</b>                                     | <b>1</b>      | Capital surplus                                       | 1,613         |
| Share issuance costs                                       | 1             | Retained earnings                                     | 22,182        |
|                                                            |               | Treasury shares                                       | (2,600)       |
|                                                            |               | <b>Accumulated other comprehensive income</b>         | <b>9</b>      |
|                                                            |               | Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities | 3             |
|                                                            |               | Foreign currency translation adjustment               | 5             |
|                                                            |               | <b>Share acquisition rights</b>                       | <b>320</b>    |
|                                                            |               | <b>Non-controlling interests</b>                      | <b>2,371</b>  |
|                                                            |               | <b>Total net assets</b>                               | <b>25,167</b> |
| <b>Total assets</b>                                        | <b>45,466</b> | <b>Total liabilities and net assets</b>               | <b>45,466</b> |

Note: Figures presented in the financial statements are rounded down to the nearest million yen.

## Consolidated Statement of Income

(April 1, 2022–March 31, 2023)

(In millions of yen)

| Account                                                       | Amount        |
|---------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|
| <b>Net sales</b>                                              | <b>67,227</b> |
| <b>Cost of sales</b>                                          | <b>52,032</b> |
| <b>Gross profit</b>                                           | <b>15,194</b> |
| <b>Selling, general and administrative expenses</b>           | <b>9,637</b>  |
| <b>Operating profit</b>                                       | <b>5,557</b>  |
| <b>Non-operating income</b>                                   | <b>42</b>     |
| Interest income                                               | 0             |
| Dividend income                                               | 2             |
| Share of profit of entities accounted for using equity method | 5             |
| Dividend income of insurance                                  | 7             |
| Subsidy income                                                | 8             |
| Miscellaneous income                                          | 17            |
| <b>Non-operating expenses</b>                                 | <b>100</b>    |
| Interest expenses                                             | 9             |
| Loss on investments in investment partnerships                | 5             |
| Donations                                                     | 10            |
| Foreign exchange losses                                       | 23            |
| Commission expenses                                           | 40            |
| Miscellaneous losses                                          | 12            |
| <b>Ordinary profit</b>                                        | <b>5,499</b>  |
| <b>Extraordinary income</b>                                   | <b>38</b>     |
| Compensation income                                           | 16            |
| Gain on reversal of share acquisition rights                  | 21            |
| <b>Extraordinary losses</b>                                   | <b>81</b>     |
| Loss on retirement of non-current assets                      | 81            |
| <b>Profit before income taxes</b>                             | <b>5,456</b>  |
| Income taxes-current                                          | 1,670         |
| Income taxes-deferred                                         | (14)          |
| <b>Profit</b>                                                 | <b>3,800</b>  |
| Profit attributable to non-controlling interests              | 302           |
| <b>Profit attributable to owners of parent</b>                | <b>3,497</b>  |

Note: Figures presented in the financial statements are rounded down to the nearest million yen.

## Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

(April 1, 2022–March 31, 2023)

(Millions of yen)

|                                                                                           | Shareholders' equity |                 |                   |                 |                            |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------|-----------------|-------------------|-----------------|----------------------------|
|                                                                                           | Share capital        | Capital surplus | Retained earnings | Treasury shares | Total shareholders' equity |
| Balance as of April 1, 2022                                                               | 1,254                | 1,567           | 19,789            | (1,555)         | 21,055                     |
| Changes during period                                                                     |                      |                 |                   |                 |                            |
| Issuance of new shares                                                                    | 16                   | 16              | —                 | —               | 32                         |
| Dividends of surplus                                                                      | —                    | —               | (1,104)           | —               | (1,104)                    |
| Profit attributable to owners of parent                                                   | —                    | —               | 3,497             | —               | 3,497                      |
| Purchase of treasury shares                                                               | —                    | —               | —                 | (1,094)         | (1,094)                    |
| Disposal of treasury shares                                                               | —                    | 36              | —                 | 49              | 86                         |
| Change in ownership interest of parent due to transactions with non-controlling interests | —                    | (6)             | —                 | —               | (6)                        |
| Net changes in items other than shareholders' equity                                      | —                    | —               | —                 | —               | —                          |
| Total changes during period                                                               | 16                   | 46              | 2,392             | (1,044)         | 1,410                      |
| Balance as of March 31, 2023                                                              | 1,270                | 1,613           | 22,182            | (2,600)         | 22,466                     |

|                                                                                           | Accumulated other comprehensive income                |                                         |                                              | Share acquisition rights | Non-controlling interests | Total net assets |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------|--------------------------|---------------------------|------------------|
|                                                                                           | Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities | Foreign currency translation adjustment | Total accumulated other comprehensive income |                          |                           |                  |
| Balance as of April 1, 2022                                                               | 2                                                     | 4                                       | 7                                            | 279                      | 2,037                     | 23,379           |
| Changes during period                                                                     |                                                       |                                         |                                              |                          |                           |                  |
| Issuance of new shares                                                                    | —                                                     | —                                       | —                                            | —                        | —                         | 32               |
| Dividends of surplus                                                                      | —                                                     | —                                       | —                                            | —                        | —                         | (1,104)          |
| Profit attributable to owners of parent                                                   | —                                                     | —                                       | —                                            | —                        | —                         | 3,497            |
| Purchase of treasury shares                                                               | —                                                     | —                                       | —                                            | —                        | —                         | (1,094)          |
| Disposal of treasury shares                                                               | —                                                     | —                                       | —                                            | —                        | —                         | 86               |
| Change in ownership interest of parent due to transactions with non-controlling interests | —                                                     | —                                       | —                                            | —                        | —                         | (6)              |
| Net changes in items other than shareholders' equity                                      | 0                                                     | 1                                       | 2                                            | 40                       | 334                       | 377              |
| Total changes during period                                                               | 0                                                     | 1                                       | 2                                            | 40                       | 334                       | 1,787            |
| Balance as of March 31, 2023                                                              | 3                                                     | 5                                       | 9                                            | 320                      | 2,371                     | 25,167           |

Note: All amounts are rounded down to the nearest million yen.

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

### 1. Notes on Significant Accounting Policies for Preparation of Consolidated Financial Statements

#### (1) Scope of consolidation

##### 1) Status of consolidated subsidiaries

- Number of consolidated subsidiaries 14 companies
- Names of consolidated subsidiaries Names of major consolidated subsidiaries are listed in “1. Status of the Group, (6) Major Parents and Subsidiaries” in the Business Report.

##### 2) Status of unconsolidated subsidiaries

Not applicable.

#### (2) Application of equity method

##### 1) Status of unconsolidated subsidiaries and associates accounted for using equity method

- Number of unconsolidated subsidiaries and associates accounted for using equity method  
2 companies
- Names of unconsolidated subsidiaries and associates accounted for using equity method  
Nippon Registry Authentication Inc.  
Renazon Technology (S) Pte. Ltd.

##### 2) Status of major unconsolidated subsidiaries and associates not accounted for using equity method

Not applicable.

##### 3) Specific information deemed necessary about application of equity method

When the fiscal year of a company accounted for using equity method differs from the fiscal year of the Company, that company is consolidated based on its provisional financial statements as of the Company’s fiscal year-end.

#### (3) Fiscal years of consolidated subsidiaries

The consolidated subsidiaries Cyber Secure Asia (S) Pte. Ltd., Cybersecure Tech Inc., and Integral Vision Graphics Inc have fiscal years ending on December 31, December 31, and January 31, respectively.

They are consolidated using the financial statements prepared as of their fiscal year-end, with necessary adjustments for significant transactions arising between their fiscal year-end and the Company’s fiscal year-end.

The fiscal year-end of the other consolidated subsidiaries is the same as that of the Company.

#### (4) Accounting policies

##### 1) Valuation of significant assets

###### a) Available-for-sale securities

- Securities other than shares, etc. that do not have a market price

Stated at fair value (with the entire amount of valuation differences recorded directly into net assets, and the cost of securities sold calculated using the moving-average method).

- Shares, etc. that do not have a market price

Stated at cost using the moving-average method.

Investments in investment limited partnerships and other similar partnerships (those deemed as securities under Article 2, Paragraph 2 of the Financial Instruments and Exchange Act) are stated at an amount equivalent to the share of net assets of such partnerships, based on the latest financial statements available as of the reporting date stipulated in the partnership agreement.

###### b) Inventories

- Merchandise

Stated primarily at cost using the weighted-average method (a method in which book value is written down based on any decline in profitability).

- Work in process

Stated primarily at cost using the specific identification method (a method in which book value is written down based on any decline in profitability).

##### 2) Depreciation and amortization of significant assets

###### a) Property, plant and equipment (excluding leased assets)

Depreciated primarily using the straight-line method.

The major useful lives are as follows:

Buildings: 8 to 15 years

Tools, furniture and fixtures: 4 to 15 years

###### b) Intangible assets

(excluding leased assets)

Amortized using the straight-line method.

Software for internal use is amortized over a period of 3 to 5 years during which it is expected to be available internally. Customer relationships are amortized over a period of 8 to 12 years during which its effect is expected to continue.

###### c) Leased assets

Depreciated using the straight-line method over the lease term with zero residual value (the guaranteed residual value, in the case of lease contracts with residual value guarantees).

##### 3) Recognition of significant allowances and provisions

###### a) Allowance for doubtful accounts

To provide for potential credit losses on receivables, allowance for doubtful accounts is recorded at an estimated amount of uncollectible receivables calculated based on the historical rate of credit loss for general receivables and determined in consideration of collectibility of individual receivables for doubtful accounts and certain other receivables.

###### b) Provision for bonuses

To provide for the payment of bonuses to employees, provision for bonuses is recorded at an amount accrued for the fiscal year under review out of the estimated amount to be paid.

- |                                          |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               |
|------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| c) Provision for loss on orders received | To provide for potential losses on orders received, provision for loss on orders received is recorded at an estimated amount of losses on orders on hand as of the end of the fiscal year under review that are highly likely to be incurred and can be reasonably estimated. |
| d) Provision for defect repair           | To provide for potential liability for defect warranty in orders received, provision for defect repair is recorded at an estimated amount of defect repair expenses in consideration of the likelihood of incurring such expenses on an individual basis.                     |

4) Retirement benefits

Certain consolidated subsidiaries determine retirement benefit liability and retirement benefit expenses by adopting the simplified method, which assumes the retirement benefit obligations to be the amount that would be payable if all eligible employees voluntarily terminated their services at the end of the fiscal year.

5) Recognition of revenue and expenses

The Group recognizes revenue by applying the following five steps:

- Step 1: Identify the contract(s) with a customer.
- Step 2: Identify the performance obligations in the contract.
- Step 3: Determine the transaction price.
- Step 4: Allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract.
- Step 5: Recognize revenue when (or as) the entity satisfies a performance obligation.

The Group's major standards for revenue recognition are as follows:

a) Telecommunication, Enterprise, and Public Sector

The Group mainly provides system design and construction services, and equipment sales to its customers.

System development contracts, system operation and monitoring contracts, and other maintenance services

- (i) System development contracts involve obligations to deliver outcomes. The performance obligation of such contracts is considered to be satisfied as the tasks progress towards making the outcomes available for the customer. Accordingly, when the progress towards satisfaction of the performance obligation can be reasonably estimated, revenue is recognized based on that progress.
- (ii) System operation and monitoring contracts and other maintenance services involve obligations to continue providing services over the contract period. The performance obligation of such contract services is considered to be satisfied as time passes during the period. Accordingly, the progress is estimated based on the elapsed service period as a percentage of the contractual service period, and revenue is recognized based on that progress.

Sales of equipment and other products

The sales of equipment and other products involve obligations to deliver products to customers. The performance obligation of such sales is considered to be satisfied, not over time, but at a point in time. Accordingly, revenue is recognized at a point in time when control of the product



is transferred to the customer.

The time when control of the product is transferred is determined to be the time when the product is shipped, because the period from the shipment to the customer acceptance is ordinary for domestic sales.

b) Consumer

The Group is engaged in the sales of IT-related products and font licenses in EC sites that it owns as well as in EC sites that it operates as an agent.

EC site management agency business

The EC site management agency business mainly provides the sales of software licenses and rights to receive ongoing services owned by other companies. In the case where a license key is issued for each sale, the customer can use the software immediately upon completion of the procedures after the issuance. Accordingly, control is considered to have been transferred at the time of issuance, and revenue is recognized at that time.

In the case of contract renewal transactions for ongoing services, the customer is assured to receive ongoing services at the time of renewal transaction. Accordingly, control is considered to have been transferred at the time of renewal transaction, and revenue is recognized at that time.

The EC Solutions business is determined to act as an agent rather than as a principal, by comprehensively considering the degree of primary responsibility for performance obligations, the absence of inventory risk, the extent of discretionary authority over pricing, and other relevant factors. As a result, a net amount of revenue, after deducting purchase prices to be paid to suppliers from the amount to be received from the customer, is recognized as revenue.

Sales of font licenses

Fontworks Inc., a subsidiary of the Company, provides the sales of its own font licenses through its own websites and other means. There is no contractual requirement to engage in activities that significantly affect the intellectual property to which the customer will have rights as a result of this licensing activity. Based on this fact, licensing to a customer only commits to providing the right to use intellectual property that exists at the time of licensing (the right of use). Accordingly, the performance obligation is considered to be satisfied at the inception of the license, irrespective of the license period, and revenue is recognized at a point in time.

If customization work is required before licensing, licensing will begin after such work is completed.

6) Amortization of goodwill

Goodwill is amortized by the straight-line method over a reasonably estimated period of 10 years during which its effect is expected to continue. However, immaterial goodwill is expensed immediately at the time of acquisition.

7) Other significant accounting policies for preparation of consolidated financial statements

Deferred assets

Share issuance costs are amortized by the straight-line method over a period of 3 years.

## 2. Notes on Changes in Accounting Policies

The Company decided to start applying the Implementation Guidance on Accounting Standard for Fair Value Measurement (ASBJ Guidance No. 31, June 17, 2021; hereinafter the “Guidance”) at the beginning of the fiscal year under review. In accordance with the provisional treatment provided for in Paragraph 27-2 of the Guidance, the Company will prospectively apply the new accounting policy stipulated in the Guidance. There is no impact on the consolidated financial statements.

## 3. Notes on Changes in Presentation

Consolidated Statement of Income

Dividend income, which was included in interest and dividend income under non-operating income in the previous fiscal year, is presented separately beginning from the fiscal year under review due to increased significance in value.

## 4. Notes on Accounting Estimates

Items for which accounting estimates were included in the consolidated financial statements for the fiscal year under review and that may have a significant impact on the consolidated financial statements for the following fiscal year are as follows:

- (1) Net sales for which revenue is recognized according to the estimated progress and provision for loss on orders received

- 1) Amount recorded in consolidated financial statements

|                                                                               |                    |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------|
| Net sales for which revenue is recognized according to the estimated progress | 10,748 million yen |
| (Amount of the portion in progress as of the fiscal year-end                  | 2,489 million yen) |
| Provision for loss on orders received                                         | 626 million yen    |

- 2) Other information to help understanding the nature of estimates

The Company recognizes revenue from a construction contract over a certain period as the performance obligation is satisfied. The progress towards satisfaction of the performance obligation is measured appropriately based on the cost actually incurred as a percentage of estimated total construction cost. Revenue is recognized based on that progress. When the estimated total construction cost exceeds the contract amount, provision for loss on orders received is recorded at an amount of the excess, i.e., loss, in the case that the loss is highly likely to be incurred and can be reasonably estimated.

The estimated total construction cost, which is the common basis for the calculation of these two items, may vary as the construction progresses. Possible factors that cause changes in the estimate include differences between the Company and its customers in the specifications of deliverables and the scope of work, the need for additional man-hours due to unexpected accidents, and the unforeseeable effects of unexperienced technological elements. The impact of such changes in the estimate is recorded in income or loss for the fiscal year in which the changes are made, and thereby may affect the consolidated financial statements for the following fiscal year.

- (2) Impairment losses on software and software in progress attributable to IoT services of the Company’s subsidiary Cybertrust Japan Co., Ltd.

- 1) Amount recorded in consolidated financial statements

|                      |                 |
|----------------------|-----------------|
| Software             | 411 million yen |
| Software in progress | 23 million yen  |

- 2) Other information to help understanding the nature of estimates

Cybertrust Japan Co., Ltd. (hereinafter, “Cybertrust”), a subsidiary of the Company, holds software

and software in progress as major assets to provide IoT services.

Cybertrust's asset groups are grouped into the smallest units that generate cash flows that are largely independent of the cash flows from other assets or asset groups. The asset group attributable to IoT services was tested for impairment based on internal and external sources of information available to the Company. As a result, the Company determined that there was an indication of impairment of non-current assets in the asset group. However, no impairment loss was recognized for the fiscal year under review because the sum of the undiscounted future cash flows expected to be generated from the asset group exceeded the carrying amount of the asset group.

The undiscounted future cash flows were estimated based on the following assumptions:

- The business plan approved by the Board of Directors that has been formulated based on the analysis of the market environment, internal development plans, etc. (which has been revised in a consistent manner based on the achievement level of business plans in previous years)
- The estimated duration of future cash flows based on the economic remaining useful life of major assets

The assumptions used in these estimates may need to be revised, such as due to deterioration in profitability caused by significant changes in the business environment and changes in the assumed market expansion rate driven by technological innovation. Any such revision could result in recognizing impairment losses in the following fiscal year.

## 5. Notes on Consolidated Balance Sheet

### (1) Balances of receivables from contracts with customers and contract assets

|                                           |                    |
|-------------------------------------------|--------------------|
| Receivables from contracts with customers | 22,029 million yen |
| Contract assets                           | 2,103 million yen  |

Note: Receivables from contracts with customers and contract assets are included in "notes and accounts receivable - trade and contract assets" on the consolidated balance sheet.

### (2) Accumulated depreciation of property, plant and equipment 2,581 million yen

### (3) Financial covenants

Borrowings under the loan agreement with Mizuho Bank, Ltd. (loan balance: 630 million yen) are subject to financial covenants. If any of the following covenants is violated, lump-sum repayment should be made upon request from the lender.

- 1) On March 31 of each fiscal year on or after March 31, 2021, total net assets on the consolidated balance sheet and the non-consolidated balance sheet of the borrower shall not be less than 75% of the higher of either total net assets on March 31, 2020 or total net assets on March 31 of the previous fiscal year.
- 2) On March 31 of each fiscal year on or after March 31, 2021, operating profit (loss) and profit (loss) on the consolidated statement of income and the non-consolidated statement of income of the borrower shall not result in losses for the second consecutive fiscal year.

## 6. Notes on Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

### (1) Class and total number of issued shares

| Class of shares | Number of shares at beginning of period (shares) | Increase in number of shares during period (shares) | Decrease in number of shares during period (shares) | Number of shares at end of period (shares) |
|-----------------|--------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------|
| Common stock    | 22,742,800                                       | 15,000                                              | –                                                   | 22,757,800                                 |

Note: The increase in number of shares represents an increase of 15,000 shares due to the grant of restricted stock.

### (2) Class and number of treasury shares

| Class of shares | Number of shares at beginning of period (shares) | Increase in number of shares during period (shares) | Decrease in number of shares during period (shares) | Number of shares at end of period (shares) |
|-----------------|--------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------|
| Common stock    | 2,484,351                                        | 470,579                                             | 62,000                                              | 2,892,930                                  |

Note: The increase in number of treasury shares represents a buyback of 469,000 shares resolved at the meeting of the Board of Directors, the acquisition of restricted stock without consideration of 1,500 shares, and the purchase of shares less than one unit amounting to 79 shares. The decrease in number of shares represents a decrease due to the disposal of treasury shares resulting from the exercise of stock acquisition rights.

### (3) Dividends of surplus

#### 1) Dividends paid

- a) Distribution of dividends resolved at the 34th Annual General Meeting of Shareholders held on June 20, 2022

|                       |                 |
|-----------------------|-----------------|
| - Class of shares     | Common stock    |
| - Total dividends     | 607 million yen |
| - Dividends per share | 30 yen          |
| - Record date         | March 31, 2022  |
| - Effective date      | June 21, 2022   |

- b) Distribution of dividends resolved at the meeting of the Board of Directors held on October 26, 2022

|                       |                    |
|-----------------------|--------------------|
| - Class of shares     | Common stock       |
| - Total dividends     | 496 million yen    |
| - Dividends per share | 25 yen             |
| - Record date         | September 30, 2022 |
| - Effective date      | December 1, 2022   |

- 2) Dividends for which the record date is in the fiscal year under review, and the effective date is in the following fiscal year

Distribution of dividends to be resolved at the 35th Annual General Meeting of Shareholders scheduled on June 19, 2023

|                       |                   |
|-----------------------|-------------------|
| - Class of shares     | Common stock      |
| - Total dividends     | 695 million yen   |
| - Source of dividends | Retained earnings |
| - Dividends per share | 35 yen            |
| - Record date         | March 31, 2023    |
| - Effective date      | June 20, 2023     |

- (4) Class and number of shares underlying stock acquisition rights as of the end of the fiscal year under review  
(excluding share acquisition rights not yet exercisable as of the end of the fiscal year under review)
- |              |                |
|--------------|----------------|
| Common stock | 226,500 shares |
|--------------|----------------|

## 7. Notes on Financial Instruments

### (1) Status of financial instruments

#### 1) Policies on financial instruments

The Group manages temporary surplus funds through highly secure investments such as short-term deposits.

In the event of demand for short-term working capital or investments such as in stocks for business or capital alliances and other purposes, the Group raises the necessary funds mainly through bank borrowings.

Derivatives are entered into mainly to hedge the risk of exchange rate fluctuations and not used for speculative purposes.

#### 2) Nature of financial instruments, related risks and risk management system thereof

Trade receivables are notes and accounts receivable - trade and contract assets, which are exposed to customers' credit risk. To deal with the risk, the Group routinely manages the due dates and outstanding balances on an invoice-by-invoice basis in accordance with the internal Sales Management Regulations, as well as monitors the credit status of major customers every fiscal year.

Investment securities are investments in stocks for business or capital alliances and other purposes, investments in partnerships for promoting cooperative relationships with other partners, and bonds held by the subsidiaries at the time of the business combinations, all of which are exposed to the risk of market price fluctuations. To deal with the risk, the Group regularly reports their fair values and the financial conditions of the issuers to the Board of Directors.

Trade payables are accounts payable - trade, accounts payable - other, and income taxes payable, most of which are due within two months. Accounts payable - trade denominated in foreign currencies are exposed to the risk of exchange rate fluctuations. The Group hedges the risk for particularly large trade payables on an individual basis by using forward exchange contracts. Such derivative transactions are entered into through the internal approval procedures, as well as only with highly rated financial institutions to mitigate counterparty credit risk. There were no outstanding transactions at the end of the fiscal year under review.

Borrowings and lease liabilities related to finance leases are intended to finance investments in stocks and other securities and capital expenditures, part of which are exposed to the risk of interest rate fluctuations. To deal with the risk, the Group monitors the fluctuations in the market by regularly obtaining interest rate information from financial institutions and other sources.

Trade payables, borrowings, and lease liabilities involve liquidity risk at the time of settlement and repayment. The Group avoids the risk by reviewing the cash management plan every month and other means.

#### 3) Supplementary explanation on fair value of financial instruments

Given that certain assumptions are used in the calculation of the fair value of financial instruments, the value may vary with different assumptions.

## (2) Fair value of financial instruments

The book value on the consolidated balance sheet and fair value of financial instruments and their difference as of March 31, 2023 are as follows. The table below does not include shares, etc. that do not have a market price (see Note 1). In addition, cash and items whose book value on the consolidated balance sheet is immaterial are omitted, and deposits are also omitted because their book value approximates their fair value due to their short-term settlement nature.

(Millions of yen)

|                                     | Book value | Fair value | Difference |
|-------------------------------------|------------|------------|------------|
| (1) Investment securities           |            |            |            |
| Available-for-sale securities (*2)  | 28         | 28         | –          |
| Total assets                        | 28         | 28         | –          |
| (2) Long-term borrowings            | 489        | 488        | (1)        |
| (3) Lease liabilities (non-current) | 81         | 80         | (0)        |
| Total liabilities                   | 571        | 569        | (2)        |

\*1: “Cash and deposits,” “notes and accounts receivable – trade, and contract assets,” “accounts payable – trade,” “current portion of long-term borrowings,” “lease liabilities (current),” “accounts payable - other,” and “income taxes payable” are omitted, because they comprise cash and short-term instruments whose book value approximates their fair value. Among “notes and accounts receivable – trade, and contract assets,” receivables not collectible within a short period of time are omitted, because their fair value is almost equal to their book value as a result of calculating the value by grouping the receivables by a certain period of time and discounting them at the interest rate reflecting the period to maturity and the credit risk.

\*2: Investments in partnerships and other similar entities, which are carried on the consolidated balance sheet at an amount equivalent to the share of net assets of such partnerships, are omitted. The book value of these investments is 76 million yen.

## Note 1. Shares, etc. that do not have a market price

(Millions of yen)

| Category                                       | Book value |
|------------------------------------------------|------------|
| Unlisted stocks, etc.                          | 563        |
| Investments in investment limited partnerships | 76         |
| Total                                          | 639        |

These financial instruments are not included in “(1) Investment securities.”

## Note 2. Redemption schedule of monetary receivables after the consolidated balance sheet date

(Millions of yen)

|                                                                 | Due within<br>1 year | Due after<br>1 year through<br>5 years | Due after<br>5 years<br>through<br>10 years | Due after<br>10 years |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------|----------------------------------------|---------------------------------------------|-----------------------|
| Cash and deposits                                               | 8,221                | –                                      | –                                           | –                     |
| Notes and accounts<br>receivable - trade and<br>contract assets | 23,818               | 218                                    | 96                                          | –                     |
| Total                                                           | 32,039               | 218                                    | 96                                          | –                     |

Note 3. Repayment schedule of long-term borrowings and lease liabilities after the consolidated balance sheet date

(Millions of yen)

|                      | Due within 1 year | Due after 1 year through 2 years | Due after 2 years through 3 years | Due after 3 years through 4 years | Due after 4 years through 5 years | Due after 5 years |
|----------------------|-------------------|----------------------------------|-----------------------------------|-----------------------------------|-----------------------------------|-------------------|
| Long-term borrowings | 309               | 304                              | 94                                | 24                                | 21                                | 45                |
| Lease liabilities    | 14                | 16                               | 8                                 | 7                                 | 7                                 | 41                |
| Total                | 324               | 320                              | 102                               | 31                                | 28                                | 87                |

(3) Fair value information by level within the fair value hierarchy

The fair value of financial instruments is classified into the following three levels according to the observability and materiality of inputs used to measure fair value.

Level 1: Fair value measured using observable inputs, i.e. quoted prices in active markets for assets or liabilities that are the subject of the measurement.

Level 2: Fair value measured using observable inputs other than Level 1 inputs.

Level 3: Fair value measured using unobservable inputs.

If multiple inputs are used that are significant to the fair value measurement, the fair value measurement is categorized in its entirety in the level of the lowest level input that is significant to the entire measurement.

1) Financial instruments carried at fair value

(Millions of yen)

| Category                             | Fair value |         |         |       |
|--------------------------------------|------------|---------|---------|-------|
|                                      | Level 1    | Level 2 | Level 3 | Total |
| Securities and investment securities |            |         |         |       |
| Available-for-sale securities        |            |         |         |       |
| Bonds                                | –          | 28      | –       | 28    |
| Total assets                         | –          | 28      | –       | 28    |

2) Financial instruments other than those carried at fair value

(Millions of yen)

| Category             | Fair value |         |         |       |
|----------------------|------------|---------|---------|-------|
|                      | Level 1    | Level 2 | Level 3 | Total |
| Long-term borrowings | –          | 488     | –       | 488   |
| Lease liabilities    | –          | 80      | –       | 80    |
| Total liabilities    | –          | 569     | –       | 569   |

Note: A description of the valuation techniques and inputs used in the fair value measurements

Investment securities

The fair value of investment securities (bonds) is determined based on prices presented by counterparty financial institutions and other parties.

Long-term borrowings

The fair value of long-term borrowings is measured at present value by discounting the sum of principal and interest at the interest rate that would be applied to similar new borrowings, and is classified as Level 2. However, the fair value of those with floating interest rates is determined at book value, which approximates their fair value because they reflect market interest rates within a short period of time and the Company's credit standing has not changed significantly

from the time they were executed.

Lease liabilities (non-current)

The fair value of lease liabilities is measured at present value by discounting the sum of principal and interest at the interest rate that would be applied to similar new leases entered into with the same terms and maturity, and is classified as Level 2.

**8. Notes on Revenue Recognition**

(1) Disaggregation of revenue from contracts with customers

Disaggregation of revenue from contracts with customers is as follows:

(Millions of yen)

|                                       | Reportable segment |
|---------------------------------------|--------------------|
|                                       | ICT Services       |
| Telecommunication                     | 19,575             |
| Enterprise                            | 30,358             |
| Public Sector                         | 13,223             |
| Consumer                              | 4,070              |
| Revenue from contracts with customers | 67,227             |
| Net sales to external customers       | 67,227             |

(2) Basic information for understanding revenue

Basic information for understanding revenue from contracts with customers is omitted as the same details are presented in “1. Notes on Significant Accounting Policies for Preparation of Consolidated Financial Statements, (4) Accounting policies, 5) Recognition of revenue and expenses” in the notes to the consolidated financial statements.

(3) Information for understanding revenue amounts in the fiscal year under review and subsequent fiscal years

1) Nature and balances of contract assets and contract liabilities

The balances of receivables, contract assets, and contract liabilities from contracts with customers are as follows:

(Millions of yen)

|                                           | Fiscal year under review         |                            |
|-------------------------------------------|----------------------------------|----------------------------|
|                                           | Balance at beginning of the year | Balance at end of the year |
| Receivables from contracts with customers | 17,682                           | 22,029                     |
| Contract assets                           | 4,607                            | 2,103                      |
| Contract liabilities                      | 2,545                            | 2,856                      |

Contract assets consist primarily of unbilled accounts receivable - trade related to revenue recognized based on the measurement of progress in system development contracts, which involve obligations to deliver outcomes. They are reclassified to trade receivables upon customer acceptance. The decrease in contract assets is mainly due to a decrease in system development contracts in progress at the end of the fiscal year.

Contract liabilities consist primarily of advances received from customers for system operation and monitoring contracts, and other maintenance services. The amount of revenue recognized in the fiscal year under review that was included in the balance of contract liabilities at the beginning of the fiscal



year was 1,723 million yen, and the amount related to performance obligations satisfied in prior fiscal years was immaterial.

2) Transaction price allocated to the remaining performance obligations

Revenue expected to be recognized in the future related to unsatisfied (or partially unsatisfied) performance obligations as of the end of the fiscal year under review is as follows:

|               | (Millions of yen) |
|---------------|-------------------|
|               | Amount            |
| Within 1 year | 25,550            |
| Over 1 year   | 12,125            |
| Total         | 37,675            |

**9. Notes on Per Share Information**

|                              |              |
|------------------------------|--------------|
| (1) Net assets per share     | 1,131.42 yen |
| (2) Basic earnings per share | 175.03 yen   |

**10. Notes on Significant Subsequent Events**

Not applicable.

# Non-Consolidated Financial Statements

## Non-Consolidated Balance Sheet

(As of March 31, 2023)

(In millions of yen)

| Account                                                      | Amount        | Account                                               | Amount         |
|--------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|-------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| <b>(Assets)</b>                                              |               | <b>(Liabilities)</b>                                  |                |
| <b>Current assets</b>                                        | <b>27,579</b> | <b>Current liabilities</b>                            | <b>18,901</b>  |
| Cash and deposits                                            | 2,121         | Accounts payable - trade                              | 7,087          |
| Notes receivable - trade                                     | 41            | Short-term borrowings                                 | 2,700          |
| Accounts receivable - trade                                  | 20,353        | Current portion of long-term borrowings               | 279            |
| Contract assets                                              | 1,888         | Lease liabilities                                     | 1              |
| Merchandise                                                  | 34            | Accounts payable - other                              | 4,270          |
| Prepaid expenses                                             | 1,129         | Accrued expenses                                      | 70             |
| Short-term loans receivable from subsidiaries and associates | 230           | Income taxes payable                                  | 928            |
| Accounts receivable - other                                  | 1,663         | Contract liabilities                                  | 1,200          |
| Other                                                        | 115           | Refund liabilities                                    | 6              |
| Allowance for doubtful accounts                              | (0)           | Deposits received                                     | 47             |
|                                                              |               | Provision for bonuses                                 | 1,280          |
|                                                              |               | Provision for loss on orders received                 | 626            |
|                                                              |               | Provision for defect repair                           | 39             |
|                                                              |               | Other                                                 | 361            |
| <b>Non-current assets</b>                                    | <b>11,271</b> | <b>Non-current liabilities</b>                        | <b>882</b>     |
| <b>Property, plant and equipment</b>                         | <b>922</b>    | Long-term borrowings                                  | 350            |
| Buildings                                                    | 284           | Lease liabilities                                     | 8              |
| Tools, furniture and fixtures                                | 637           | Contract liabilities                                  | 236            |
| Construction in progress                                     | 1             | Asset retirement obligations                          | 218            |
|                                                              |               | Other                                                 | 69             |
| <b>Intangible assets</b>                                     | <b>1,186</b>  | <b>Total liabilities</b>                              | <b>19,784</b>  |
| Software                                                     | 1,154         |                                                       |                |
| Software in progress                                         | 20            | <b>(Net assets)</b>                                   |                |
| Other                                                        | 11            | <b>Shareholders' equity</b>                           | <b>18,745</b>  |
|                                                              |               | <b>Share capital</b>                                  | <b>1,270</b>   |
| <b>Investments and other assets</b>                          | <b>9,161</b>  | <b>Capital surplus</b>                                | <b>1,409</b>   |
| Investment securities                                        | 593           | Legal capital surplus                                 | 1,348          |
| Shares of subsidiaries and associates                        | 5,745         | Other capital surplus                                 | 61             |
| Long-term prepaid expenses                                   | 816           | <b>Retained earnings</b>                              | <b>18,665</b>  |
| Long-term loans receivable from subsidiaries and associates  | 210           | Legal retained earnings                               | 5              |
| Deferred tax assets                                          | 1,022         | Other retained earnings                               | 18,659         |
| Guarantee deposits                                           | 918           | Retained earnings brought forward                     | 18,659         |
| Other                                                        | 45            | <b>Treasury shares</b>                                | <b>(2,600)</b> |
| Allowance for doubtful accounts                              | (189)         | <b>Valuation and translation adjustments</b>          | <b>3</b>       |
|                                                              |               | Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities | 3              |
|                                                              |               | <b>Share acquisition rights</b>                       | <b>317</b>     |
|                                                              |               | <b>Total net assets</b>                               | <b>19,066</b>  |
| <b>Total assets</b>                                          | <b>38,850</b> | <b>Total liabilities and net assets</b>               | <b>38,850</b>  |

Note: Figures presented in the financial statements are rounded down to the nearest million yen.

## Non-Consolidated Statement of Income

(April 1, 2022 - March 31, 2023)

(In millions of yen)

| Account                                                                      | Amount        |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|
| <b>Net sales</b>                                                             | <b>58,129</b> |
| <b>Cost of sales</b>                                                         | <b>48,162</b> |
| <b>Gross profit</b>                                                          | <b>9,967</b>  |
| <b>Selling, general and administrative expenses</b>                          | <b>6,132</b>  |
| <b>Operating profit</b>                                                      | <b>3,835</b>  |
| <b>Non-operating income</b>                                                  | <b>22</b>     |
| Interest income                                                              | 5             |
| Dividend income                                                              | 2             |
| Dividend income of insurance                                                 | 5             |
| Rebate income                                                                | 3             |
| Refund of defined contribution pension premiums                              | 3             |
| Rental income of facility received                                           | 1             |
| Miscellaneous income                                                         | 1             |
| <b>Non-operating expenses</b>                                                | <b>129</b>    |
| Interest expenses                                                            | 11            |
| Loss on investments in investment partnerships                               | 5             |
| Foreign exchange losses                                                      | 23            |
| Commission expenses                                                          | 40            |
| Donations                                                                    | 10            |
| Miscellaneous losses                                                         | 7             |
| Provision of allowance for doubtful accounts for subsidiaries and associates | 31            |
| <b>Ordinary profit</b>                                                       | <b>3,728</b>  |
| <b>Extraordinary income</b>                                                  | <b>38</b>     |
| Gain on reversal of share acquisition rights                                 | 21            |
| Compensation income                                                          | 16            |
| <b>Extraordinary losses</b>                                                  | <b>81</b>     |
| Loss on retirement of non-current assets                                     | 81            |
| <b>Profit before income taxes</b>                                            | <b>3,685</b>  |
| Income taxes-current                                                         | 1,028         |
| Income taxes-deferred                                                        | (11)          |
| <b>Profit</b>                                                                | <b>2,667</b>  |

Note: Figures presented in the financial statements are rounded down to the nearest million yen.

## Non-consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

(April 1, 2022–March 31, 2023)

(Millions of yen)

|                                                      | Shareholders' equity |                       |                       |                       |                                   |                         |                         |
|------------------------------------------------------|----------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------------------|-------------------------|-------------------------|
|                                                      | Share capital        | Capital surplus       |                       |                       | Retained earnings                 |                         | Total retained earnings |
|                                                      |                      | Legal capital surplus | Other capital surplus | Total capital surplus | Legal retained earnings           | Other retained earnings |                         |
|                                                      |                      |                       |                       |                       | Retained earnings brought forward |                         |                         |
| Balance as of April 1, 2022                          | 1,254                | 1,332                 | 24                    | 1,356                 | 5                                 | 17,096                  | 17,102                  |
| Changes during period                                |                      |                       |                       |                       |                                   |                         |                         |
| Issuance of new shares                               | 16                   | 16                    | —                     | 16                    | —                                 | —                       | —                       |
| Dividends of surplus                                 | —                    | —                     | —                     | —                     | —                                 | (1,104)                 | (1,104)                 |
| Profit                                               | —                    | —                     | —                     | —                     | —                                 | 2,667                   | 2,667                   |
| Purchase of treasury shares                          | —                    | —                     | —                     | —                     | —                                 | —                       | —                       |
| Disposal of treasury shares                          | —                    | —                     | 36                    | 36                    | —                                 | —                       | —                       |
| Net changes in items other than shareholders' equity | —                    | —                     | —                     | —                     | —                                 | —                       | —                       |
| Total changes during period                          | 16                   | 16                    | 36                    | 53                    | —                                 | 1,563                   | 1,563                   |
| Balance as of March 31, 2023                         | 1,270                | 1,348                 | 61                    | 1,409                 | 5                                 | 18,659                  | 18,665                  |

|                                                      | Shareholders' equity |                            | Valuation and translation adjustments                 |                                             | Share acquisition rights | Total net assets |
|------------------------------------------------------|----------------------|----------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------------------|--------------------------|------------------|
|                                                      | Treasury shares      | Total shareholders' equity | Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities | Total valuation and translation adjustments |                          |                  |
| Balance as of April 1, 2022                          | (1,555)              | 18,157                     | 2                                                     | 2                                           | 276                      | 18,436           |
| Changes during period                                |                      |                            |                                                       |                                             |                          |                  |
| Issuance of new shares                               | —                    | 32                         | —                                                     | —                                           | —                        | 32               |
| Dividends of surplus                                 | —                    | (1,104)                    | —                                                     | —                                           | —                        | (1,104)          |
| Profit                                               | —                    | 2,667                      | —                                                     | —                                           | —                        | 2,667            |
| Purchase of treasury shares                          | (1,094)              | (1,094)                    | —                                                     | —                                           | —                        | (1,094)          |
| Disposal of treasury shares                          | 49                   | 86                         | —                                                     | —                                           | —                        | 86               |
| Net changes in items other than shareholders' equity | —                    | —                          | 1                                                     | 1                                           | 41                       | 42               |
| Total changes during period                          | (1,044)              | 587                        | 1                                                     | 1                                           | 41                       | 630              |
| Balance as of March 31, 2023                         | (2,600)              | 18,745                     | 3                                                     | 3                                           | 317                      | 19,066           |

Note: All amounts are rounded down to the nearest million yen.

# Notes to Non-consolidated Financial Statements

## 1. Notes on Significant Accounting Policies

### (1) Valuation of assets

#### 1) Securities

- a) Shares of subsidiaries and associates      Stated at cost using the moving-average method.
- b) Available-for-sale securities
  - Securities other than shares, etc. that do not have a market price      Stated at fair value (with the entire amount of valuation differences recorded directly into net assets, and the cost of securities sold calculated using the moving-average method).
  - Shares, etc. that do not have a market price      Stated at cost using the moving-average method. Investments in investment limited partnerships and other similar partnerships (those deemed as securities under Article 2, Paragraph 2 of the Financial Instruments and Exchange Act) are stated at an amount equivalent to the share of net assets of such partnerships, based on the latest financial statements available as of the reporting date stipulated in the partnership agreement.

#### 2) Inventories

- a) Merchandise      Stated at cost using the weighted-average method (a method in which book value is written down based on any decline in profitability).
- b) Work in process      Stated at cost using the specific identification method (a method in which book value is written down based on any decline in profitability).

### (2) Depreciation and amortization of non-current assets

- 1) Property, plant and equipment (excluding leased assets)      Depreciated using the straight-line method. The major useful lives are as follows:
  - Buildings:      8 to 15 years
  - Tools, furniture and fixtures:      4 to 15 years
- 2) Intangible assets (excluding leased assets)      Amortized using the straight-line method. Software for internal use is amortized over a period of 3 to 5 years during which it is expected to be available internally.
- 3) Leased assets      Depreciated using the straight-line method over the lease term with zero residual value (the guaranteed residual value, in the case of lease contracts with residual value guarantees).

(3) Recognition of allowances and provisions

- |                                          |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        |
|------------------------------------------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| 1) Allowance for doubtful accounts       | To provide for potential credit losses on receivables, allowance for doubtful accounts is recorded at an estimated amount of uncollectible receivables calculated based on the historical rate of credit loss for general receivables and determined in consideration of collectibility of individual receivables for doubtful accounts and certain other receivables. |
| 2) Provision for bonuses                 | To provide for the payment of bonuses to employees, provision for bonuses is recorded at an amount accrued for the fiscal year under review out of the estimated amount to be paid.                                                                                                                                                                                    |
| 3) Provision for loss on orders received | To provide for potential losses on orders received, provision for loss on orders received is recorded at an estimated amount of losses on orders on hand as of the end of the fiscal year under review that are highly likely to be incurred and can be reasonably estimated.                                                                                          |
| 4) Provision for defect repair           | To provide for potential liability for defect warranty in orders received, provision for defect repair is recorded at an estimated amount of defect repair expenses in consideration of the likelihood of incurring such expenses on an individual basis.                                                                                                              |

(4) Recognition of revenue and expenses

The Company recognizes revenue by applying the following five steps:

- Step 1: Identify the contract(s) with a customer.
- Step 2: Identify the performance obligations in the contract.
- Step 3: Determine the transaction price.
- Step 4: Allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract.
- Step 5: Recognize revenue when (or as) the entity satisfies a performance obligation.

The Company's major standards for revenue recognition are as follows:

1) Telecommunication, Enterprise, and Public Sector

The Company mainly provides system design and construction services, and equipment sales to its customers.

System development contracts, system operation and monitoring contracts, and other maintenance services

- (i) System development contracts involve obligations to deliver outcomes. The performance obligation of such contracts is considered to be satisfied as the tasks progress towards making the outcomes available for the customer. Accordingly, when the progress towards satisfaction of the performance obligation can be reasonably estimated, revenue is recognized based on that progress.
- (ii) System operation and monitoring contracts and other maintenance services involve obligations to continue providing services over the contract period. The performance obligation of such contract services is considered to be satisfied as time passes during the period. Accordingly, the progress is estimated based on the elapsed service period as a percentage of the contractual service period, and revenue is recognized based on that progress.

### Sales of equipment and other products

The sales of equipment and other products involve obligations to deliver products to customers. The performance obligation of such sales is considered to be satisfied, not over time, but at a point in time. Accordingly, revenue is recognized at a point in time when control of the product is transferred to the customer.

The time when control of the product is transferred is determined to be the time when the product is shipped, because the period from the shipment to the customer acceptance is ordinary for domestic sales.

## 2) Consumer

The Company is engaged in the sales of IT-related products in EC sites that it operates as an agent.

### EC site management agency business

The EC site management agency business mainly provides the sales of software licenses and rights to receive ongoing services owned by other companies. In the case where a license key is issued for each sale, the customer can use the software immediately upon completion of the procedures after the issuance. Accordingly, control is considered to have been transferred at the time of issuance, and revenue is recognized at that time.

In the case of contract renewal transactions for ongoing services, the customer is assured to receive ongoing services at the time of renewal transaction. Accordingly, control is considered to have been transferred at the time of renewal transaction, and revenue is recognized at that time.

The EC Solutions business is determined to act as an agent rather than as a principal, by comprehensively considering the degree of primary responsibility for performance obligations, the absence of inventory risk, the extent of discretionary authority over pricing, and other relevant factors. As a result, a net amount of revenue, after deducting purchase prices to be paid to suppliers from the amount to be received from the customer, is recognized as revenue.

## **2. Notes on Changes in Accounting Policies**

The Company decided to start applying the Implementation Guidance on Accounting Standard for Fair Value Measurement (ASBJ Guidance No. 31, June 17, 2021; hereinafter the “Guidance”) at the beginning of the fiscal year under review. In accordance with the provisional treatment provided for in Paragraph 27-2 of the Guidance, the Company will prospectively apply the new accounting policy stipulated in the Guidance. There is no impact on the non-consolidated financial statements.

## **3. Notes on Changes in Presentation**

### Non-Consolidated Statement of Income

Dividend income, which was included in interest and dividend income under non-operating income in the previous fiscal year, is presented separately beginning from the fiscal year under review due to increased significance in value.

In the previous fiscal year, interest income was 4 million yen, and dividend income was 0 million yen.

Rebate income, which was included in miscellaneous income under non-operating income in the previous fiscal year, is presented separately beginning from the fiscal year under review due to increased significance in value.

In the previous fiscal year, rebate income was 0 million yen.

#### 4. Notes on Accounting Estimates

Items for which accounting estimates were included in the non-consolidated financial statements for the fiscal year under review and that may have a significant impact on the non-consolidated financial statements for the following fiscal year are as follows:

|                                                                               |                    |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------|
| Net sales for which revenue is recognized according to the estimated progress | 10,367 million yen |
| (Amount of the portion in progress as of the fiscal year-end                  | 2,335 million yen) |
| Provision for loss on orders received                                         | 626 million yen    |

The information to help understanding the nature of accounting estimates is the same as that presented in the notes to the consolidated financial statements.

#### 5. Notes on Non-consolidated Balance Sheet

(1) Accumulated depreciation of property, plant and equipment 1,364 million yen

(2) Monetary receivables from and payables to subsidiaries and associates are as follows:

|                                    |                   |
|------------------------------------|-------------------|
| 1) Short-term monetary receivables | 6,744 million yen |
| 2) Long-term monetary receivables  | 245 million yen   |
| 3) Short-term monetary payables    | 3,583 million yen |
| 4) Long-term monetary payables     | 69 million yen    |

(3) Financial covenants

Borrowings under the loan agreement with Mizuho Bank, Ltd. (loan balance: 630 million yen) are subject to financial covenants. If any of the following covenants is violated, lump-sum repayment should be made upon request from the lender.

- 1) On March 31 of each fiscal year on or after March 31, 2021, total net assets on the consolidated balance sheet and the non-consolidated balance sheet of the borrower shall not be less than 75% of the higher of either total net assets on March 31, 2020 or total net assets on March 31 of the previous fiscal year.
- 2) On March 31 of each fiscal year on or after March 31, 2021, operating profit (loss) and profit (loss) on the consolidated statement of income and the non-consolidated statement of income of the borrower shall not result in losses for the second consecutive fiscal year.

#### 6. Notes on Non-consolidated Statement of Income

Transactions with subsidiaries and associates

|                                                 |                    |
|-------------------------------------------------|--------------------|
| 1) Net sales                                    | 21,575 million yen |
| 2) Purchases                                    | 2,813 million yen  |
| 3) Selling, general and administrative expenses | 147 million yen    |
| 4) Non-operating transactions                   | 9 million yen      |



## 7. Notes on Non-consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

Class and number of treasury shares

| Class of shares | Number of shares at beginning of period (shares) | Increase in number of shares during period (shares) | Decrease in number of shares during period (shares) | Number of shares at end of period (shares) |
|-----------------|--------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------|
| Common stock    | 2,484,351                                        | 470,579                                             | 62,000                                              | 2,892,930                                  |

Note: The increase in number of treasury shares represents a buyback of 469,000 shares resolved at the meeting of the Board of Directors, the acquisition of restricted stock without consideration of 1,500 shares, and the purchase of shares less than one unit amounting to 79 shares.

The decrease in number of shares represents a decrease due to the disposal of treasury shares resulting from the exercise of stock acquisition rights.

## 8. Notes on Tax Effect Accounting

Significant components of deferred tax assets and liabilities

|                                                                                  | (Millions of yen) |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------|
| Deferred tax assets                                                              |                   |
| Accrued enterprise tax                                                           | 65                |
| Accrued business office tax                                                      | 7                 |
| Provision for bonuses                                                            | 342               |
| Provision for loss on orders received                                            | 228               |
| Accrued social insurance premiums                                                | 49                |
| Loss on valuation of investment securities                                       | 232               |
| Depreciation in excess                                                           | 96                |
| Asset retirement obligations                                                     | 66                |
| Allowance for doubtful accounts                                                  | 58                |
| Other                                                                            | 69                |
| Subtotal deferred tax assets                                                     | 1,216             |
| Valuation allowance for the sum of future deductible temporary differences, etc. | (169)             |
| Total deferred tax assets                                                        | 1,047             |
| Deferred tax liabilities                                                         |                   |
| Removal costs corresponding to asset retirement obligations                      | (22)              |
| Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities                            | (1)               |
| Total deferred tax liabilities                                                   | (24)              |
| Deferred tax assets, net                                                         | 1,022             |

## 9. Notes on Transactions with Related Parties

### (1) Parent company

| Category       | Name of company | Share capital or investments in capital (Millions of yen)      | Nature of business or occupation                                                                                                 | Ratio of voting rights holding (held) (%) | Relationship with related party |                                                                                      |                                            |
|----------------|-----------------|----------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------|---------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------|
|                |                 |                                                                |                                                                                                                                  |                                           | Concurrent officers, etc.       | Business relationship                                                                |                                            |
| Parent company | SoftBank Corp.  | 204,309                                                        | Provision of mobile communications services, sale of mobile devices, provision of fixed-line telecommunications and ISP services | Held Direct<br>54.1                       | None                            | Sales of products, etc., business contracts, purchase of telecommunications services |                                            |
|                |                 | Nature of transaction                                          |                                                                                                                                  | Transaction amount (Millions of yen)      | Account                         |                                                                                      | Balance at end of period (Millions of yen) |
|                |                 | Sales of products, system development, technical support, etc. |                                                                                                                                  | 19,869                                    | Accounts receivable - trade     |                                                                                      | 6,322                                      |

Transaction terms and conditions, and policy for setting transaction terms and conditions, etc.

1. Business contracts, etc. are agreed upon under the same terms and conditions as those for general transactions, in consideration of the cost of services to be provided.
2. Sale of products, etc. and purchase of telecommunications services are agreed upon under the same terms and conditions as those for general transactions, through negotiation following examination of individual cases.

### (2) Subsidiaries and associates, etc.

| Category          | Name of company | Share capital or investments in capital (Millions of yen) | Nature of business or occupation                                                                              | Ratio of voting rights holding (held) (%) | Relationship with related party |                                                         |                                            |
|-------------------|-----------------|-----------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------|---------------------------------|---------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------|
|                   |                 |                                                           |                                                                                                               |                                           | Concurrent officers, etc.       | Business relationship                                   |                                            |
| Subsidiary        | Fontworks Inc.  | 120                                                       | Planning, development and sales of digital fonts (fonts), software development, technical services, OEM, etc. | Holding Direct<br>100.0                   | Concurrent 3                    | Borrowing of funds, purchase and sale of products, etc. |                                            |
|                   |                 | Nature of transaction                                     |                                                                                                               | Transaction amount (Millions of yen)      | Account                         |                                                         | Balance at end of period (Millions of yen) |
|                   |                 | Borrowing of funds                                        |                                                                                                               | 600                                       | Short-term borrowings           |                                                         | 2,400                                      |
|                   |                 | Repayment of borrowings                                   |                                                                                                               | 200                                       |                                 |                                                         |                                            |
| Interest payments |                 | 3                                                         |                                                                                                               |                                           |                                 |                                                         |                                            |

Transaction terms and conditions, and policy for setting transaction terms and conditions, etc.

1. Interest rates on borrowings are reasonably determined in reference to market interest rates.

(3) Fellow subsidiaries, etc.

| Category                     | Name of company          | Share capital or investments in capital (Millions of yen) | Nature of business or occupation                                                                                                                      | Ratio of voting rights holding (held) (%) | Relationship with related party |                                            |
|------------------------------|--------------------------|-----------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------|---------------------------------|--------------------------------------------|
|                              |                          |                                                           |                                                                                                                                                       |                                           | Concurrent officers, etc.       | Business relationship                      |
| Subsidiary of parent company | SB Payment Service Corp. | 6,075                                                     | Settlement services, credit card and point services, collection agency services, remittance services, and consulting services incidental to the above | None                                      | None                            | Sale of products, etc., business contracts |
|                              |                          |                                                           | Nature of transaction                                                                                                                                 | Transaction amount (Millions of yen)      | Account                         | Balance at end of period (Millions of yen) |
|                              |                          |                                                           | Sale of products, system development, technical support, etc.                                                                                         | 1,176                                     | Accounts receivable - trade     | 179                                        |
|                              |                          |                                                           | Outsourcing of settlement agency services for sales to end-users                                                                                      | — (Note 2)                                | Accounts receivable - other     | 1,573                                      |

| Category                     | Name of company | Share capital or investments in capital (Millions of yen) | Nature of business or occupation                                                                   | Ratio of voting rights holding (held) (%) | Relationship with related party |                                                         |
|------------------------------|-----------------|-----------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------|---------------------------------|---------------------------------------------------------|
|                              |                 |                                                           |                                                                                                    |                                           | Concurrent officers, etc.       | Business relationship                                   |
| Subsidiary of parent company | SB C&S Corp.    | 500                                                       | Manufacturing, distribution and sales of IT-related products, and provision of IT-related services | None                                      | None                            | Purchase and sale of products, etc., business contracts |
|                              |                 |                                                           | Nature of transaction                                                                              | Transaction amount (Millions of yen)      | Account                         | Balance at end of period (Millions of yen)              |
|                              |                 |                                                           | Sale of products, system development, technical support, etc.                                      | 2,341                                     | Accounts receivable - trade     | 556                                                     |
|                              |                 |                                                           | Purchase of products, etc.                                                                         | 3,528                                     | Accounts payable - trade        | 986                                                     |
|                              |                 |                                                           | Purchase of materials, etc. for provision of services                                              | 1,258                                     |                                 |                                                         |

Transaction terms and conditions, and policy for setting transaction terms and conditions, etc.

1. Business contracts, etc. are agreed upon under the same terms and conditions as those for general transactions, in consideration of the cost of services to be provided.
2. Sale and purchase of products, etc. are agreed upon under the same terms and conditions as those for general transactions, through negotiation following examination of individual cases.

Notes: 1. The transaction amount does not include consumption taxes, but the balance at end of period includes consumption taxes.

2. Transactions related to accounts receivable - other are sales transactions to end-users and not to SB Payment Service Corp. Therefore, the transaction amount is not presented.

**10. Notes on Revenue Recognition**

Basic information for understanding revenue from contracts with customers is omitted as the same details are presented in “1. Notes on Significant Accounting Policies, (4) Recognition of revenue and expenses” in the notes to the non-consolidated financial statements.

**11. Notes on Per Share Information**

|                              |            |
|------------------------------|------------|
| (1) Net assets per share     | 943.83 yen |
| (2) Basic earnings per share | 133.50 yen |

**12. Notes on Significant Subsequent Events**

Not applicable.

**Independent Auditor's Report**  
(English Translation)

May 12, 2023

To the Board of Directors  
SB Technology Corp.

Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu LLC  
Tokyo office

Designated Engagement Partner,  
Certified Public Accountant:

Hiroyuki Kobayashi

Designated Engagement Partner,  
Certified Public Accountant:

Koji Ishikawa

**Opinion**

Pursuant to Article 444, Paragraph 4 of the Companies Act, we have audited the consolidated financial statements of SB Technology Corp. and its consolidated subsidiaries (the "Group"), namely, the consolidated balance sheet as of March 31, 2023, and the consolidated statement of income and consolidated statement of changes in equity for the fiscal year from April 1, 2022 to March 31, 2023, and notes to consolidated financial statements.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements, in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in Japan, present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of the Group as of March 31, 2023, and its consolidated financial performance for the year then ended.

**Basis for Opinion**

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in Japan. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Group in accordance with the provisions of the Code of Professional Ethics in Japan, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities as auditors. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

**Other Information**

The other information comprises the Business Report and the accompanying supplemental schedules. Management is responsible for the preparation and disclosure of the other information. While Audit & Supervisory Board Members and the Audit & Supervisory Board are responsible for overseeing the execution of duties by Members of the Board relating to the design and operation of the Group's reporting process for the other information.

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express our opinion on the other information.

Our responsibilities for the audit of the consolidated financial statements are to read the other information, and in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial

statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

#### Responsibilities of Management and Audit & Supervisory Board Members and the Audit & Supervisory Board for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in Japan, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Group's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in Japan.

Audit & Supervisory Board Members and the Audit & Supervisory Board are responsible for overseeing the execution of duties by Members of the Board relating to the design and operating effectiveness of the controls over the Group's financial reporting process.

#### Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in Japan, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment. In addition, we obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.
- Obtain, when performing risk assessment procedures, an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Group's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Group's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate whether the overall presentation and disclosures of the consolidated financial statements are in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in Japan, as well as the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business

activities within the Group to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with Audit & Supervisory Board Members and the Audit & Supervisory Board regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide Audit & Supervisory Board Members and the Audit & Supervisory Board with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

**Interest Required to Be Disclosed by the Certified Public Accountants Act of Japan**

Our firm and its designated engagement partners do not have any interest in the Group which is required to be disclosed pursuant to the provisions of the Certified Public Accountants Act of Japan.

Notes to the Readers of Independent Auditor's Report

This is an English translation of the independent auditor's report as required by the Companies Act of Japan for the conveniences of the reader.

## Independent Auditor's Report

(English Translation)

May 12, 2023

To the Board of Directors  
SB Technology Corp.

Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu LLC  
Tokyo Office

Designated Engagement Partner,  
Certified Public Accountant:

Hiroyuki Kobayashi

---

Designated Engagement Partner,  
Certified Public Accountant:

Koji Ishikawa

---

### Opinion

Pursuant to Article 436, Paragraph 2, Item 1 of the Companies Act, we have audited the non-consolidated financial statements of SB Technology Corp. (the "Company"), namely, the non-consolidated balance sheet as of March 31, 2023 and the non-consolidated statement of income and non-consolidated statement of changes in equity for the 35th fiscal year from April 1, 2022 to March 31, 2023, and the notes to non-consolidated financial statements and the accompanying supplemental schedules.

In our opinion, the accompanying non-consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as of March 31, 2023, and its financial performance for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in Japan.

### Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in Japan. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Non-consolidated Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the provisions of the Code of Professional Ethics in Japan, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities as auditors. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

### Other Information

The other information comprises the Business Report and the accompanying supplemental schedules. While Management is responsible for the preparation and disclosure of the other information, Audit & Supervisory Board Members and the Audit & Supervisory Board are responsible for overseeing the execution of duties by Members of the Board relating to the design and operation of the Group's reporting process for the other information.

Our opinion on the non-consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express our opinion on the other information.

Our responsibilities for the audit of the non-consolidated financial statements are to read the other information, and in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the non-consolidated financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact.



We have nothing to report in this regard.

#### Responsibilities of Management and Audit & Supervisory Board Members and the Audit & Supervisory Board for the Non-consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the non-consolidated financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in Japan, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of non-consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the non-consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in Japan.

Audit & Supervisory Board Members and the Audit & Supervisory Board are responsible for overseeing the execution of duties by Members of the Board relating to the design and operating effectiveness of the controls over the Company's financial reporting process.

#### Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Non-consolidated Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the non-consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these non-consolidated financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in Japan, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the non-consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment. In addition, we obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.
- Obtain, when performing risk assessment procedures, an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the non-consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate whether the overall presentation and disclosures of the non-consolidated financial statements are in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in Japan, as well as the overall presentation, structure and content of the non-consolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the non-consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with Audit & Supervisory Board Members and the Audit & Supervisory Board regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide Audit & Supervisory Board Members and the Audit & Supervisory Board with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

Interest Required to Be Disclosed by the Certified Public Accountants Act of Japan

Our firm and its designated engagement partners do not have any interest in the Company which is required to be disclosed pursuant to the provisions of the Certified Public Accountants Act of Japan.

Notes to the Readers of Independent Auditor's Report

This is an English translation of the independent auditor's report as required by the Companies Act of Japan for the conveniences of the reader.

## **Audit Report** (English Translation)

With respect to the performance of duties by Members of the Board during the 35th business year from April 1, 2022 to March 31, 2023, the Audit & Supervisory Board has prepared this Audit Report after deliberations, as unanimous opinion of all Audit & Supervisory Board Members based on the Audit Report prepared by each Audit & Supervisory Board Member, and hereby report as follows:

1. Method and Contents of Audit by Audit & Supervisory Board Members and the Audit & Supervisory Board
  - (1) The Audit & Supervisory Board has established the audit policies in the fiscal year under review, audit plan, etc. and received a report from each Audit & Supervisory Board Member regarding the status of implementation of their audits and results thereof. In addition, the Audit & Supervisory Board has received reports from the Members of the Board, etc. and the Independent Auditor regarding the status of performance of their duties, and requested explanations as necessary.
  - (2) In conformity with the Audit & Supervisory Board Members auditing standards established by the Audit & Supervisory Board, and in accordance with the audit policies, audit plan, etc., each Audit & Supervisory Board Member endeavored to facilitate a mutual understanding with the Members of the Board, the internal audit unit and other employees, etc., while utilizing means via telephone lines, the Internet, and the like, endeavored to collect information and maintain and improve the audit environment, and has conducted audit by the following methods.
    - (i) Each Audit & Supervisory Board Member has attended the meetings of the Board of Directors and other important meetings, received reports on the status of performance of duties from the Members of the Board and other employees and requested explanations as necessary, examined important approval/decision documents, and inspected the status of the corporate affairs and assets at the head office. With respect to the major subsidiaries, each Audit & Supervisory Board Member endeavored to facilitate a mutual understanding and exchanged information with the Directors or Audit & Supervisory Board Members, etc. of each subsidiary and received from subsidiaries reports on their respective business as necessary.
    - (ii) Each Audit & Supervisory Board Member received regular reports from Members of the Board and employees concerning the architecture and implementation of (i) the contents of the Board of Directors' resolutions regarding the development and maintenance of the system to ensure that the Members of the Board listed within the Business Report, during the performance of their duties, complied with all laws, regulations and the Articles of Incorporation of the Company and other systems that are set forth in Article 100, Paragraphs 1 and 3 of the Ordinance for Enforcement of the Companies Act of Japan as being necessary for ensuring the appropriateness of the corporate affairs of corporate group consisting of a joint stock company (kabushiki kaisha) and its subsidiaries, and (ii) the systems (internal control systems) based on such resolutions, and requested further information as necessary, making remarks when appropriate.
    - (iii) Each Audit & Supervisory Board Member reviewed the contents of particulars to be given due consideration stipulated in Article 118, Item 5(a) as well as the judgment and the reason stipulated in (b) of the same Item of the Ordinance for Enforcement of the Companies Act in consideration of the status of discussions held by the Board of Directors, etc.
    - (iv) Each Audit & Supervisory Board Member monitored and verified whether the Independent Auditor maintained its independence and properly conducted its audit, received a report from the Independent Auditor on the status of its performance of duties, and requested explanations as necessary. Each Audit & Supervisory Board Member was notified by the Independent Auditor that it had established a "system to ensure that the performance of the duties of the Independent Auditor was properly conducted" (the matters listed in the items of Article 131 of the Ordinance on Accounting of Companies) in accordance with the "Quality Control Standards for Audits" (Business Accounting Council on November 16, 2021), and requested explanations as necessary.

Based on the above-described methods, each Audit & Supervisory Board Member examined the Business Report and the accompanying supplemental schedules, and the Consolidated Financial Statements (the Consolidated Balance Sheet, the Consolidated Statement of Income, the Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity, and notes to Consolidated Financial Statements as well as the Non-consolidated Financial Statements (the Balance Sheet, the Statement of Income, the Statement of Changes in Equity, and notes to Non-consolidated Financial Statements) and the accompanying supplemental schedules thereto, for the business year under consideration.

## 2. Results of Audit

### (1) Results of Audit of Business Report, etc.

- (i) We acknowledge that the Business Report and the accompanying supplemental schedules thereto fairly present the status of the Company in conformity with the applicable laws and regulations and the Articles of Incorporation of the Company.
- (ii) We acknowledge that no misconduct or material fact constituting a violation of any law or regulation or the Articles of Incorporation of the Company was found with respect to the performance of duties by Members of the Board.
- (iii) We acknowledge that the Board of Directors' resolutions with respect to the internal control systems are appropriate. We did not find any matter to be mentioned with respect to the information provided in the Business Report or the performance of duties by Members of the Board concerning the internal control systems.
- (iv) We acknowledge that no matter to be pointed out was found with respect to particulars to be given due consideration so as not to harm the interest of the parent companies described in the Business Report in carrying out transactions, as well as the Board of Directors' judgment on whether or not the transactions harm the interest of the Company, and the reason thereof.

### (2) Results of Audit of Consolidated Financial Statements

We acknowledge that the methods and results of audit performed by the Independent Auditor, Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu LLC, are appropriate.

### (3) Results of Audit of Non-consolidated Financial Statements and their Accompanying Supplemental Schedules

We acknowledge that the methods and results of audit performed by the Independent Auditor, Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu LLC, are appropriate.

May 12, 2023

Audit & Supervisory Board, SB Technology Corp.

|                                            |                 |        |
|--------------------------------------------|-----------------|--------|
| Full-time Audit & Supervisory Board Member | Mitsumasa Ueno  | (Seal) |
| Audit & Supervisory Board Member           | Haruhiko Hirose | (Seal) |
| Audit & Supervisory Board Member           | Michiaki Nakano | (Seal) |
| Audit & Supervisory Board Member           | Takashi Naito   | (Seal) |

Note: Audit & Supervisory Board Members Mitsumasa Ueno, Haruhiko Hirose, and Michiaki Nakano are external auditors stipulated in Article 2, Item 16 and Article 335, Item 3 of the Companies Act.